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Note

Before using this information and the product it supports, be sure to read the general information in Chapter 1,
“Product warranties and notices” in this section.

First Edition (February 1999)

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION PROVIDES THIS PUBLICATION “AS IS” WITHOUT WARRANTY OF
ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Some jurisdictions do not allow disclaimer of express or
implied warranties in certain transactions, therefore, this statement may not apply to you.

This publication could include technical inaccuracies or typographical errors. Changes are periodically made to the information
herein; these changes will be incorporated in new editions of the publication. IBM may make improvements and/or changes in the
product(s) and/or the program(s) described in this publication at any time.

This publication was developed for products and services offered in the United States of America and the United Kingdom. It is
possible that this publication may contain reference to, or information about, IBM products (machines and programs), programming,
or services that are not announced in your country. Such references or information must not be construed to mean that IBM intends
to announce such IBM products, programming, or services in your country.

Requests for technical information about IBM products should be made to your IBM reseller or IBM marketing representative.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or distributed in any form or by any means without prior permission in writing from the
International Business Machines Corporation.

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1999. All rights reserved.
Note to U.S. Government Users — Documentation related to restricted rights — Use, duplication or disclosure is subject to
restrictions set forth in GSA ADP Schedule Contract with IBM Corp.



Contents

Part 1. Legal information . ... . ... ... 1
Chapter 1. Product warranties and notices . . . . .. .. ... ... .. .... 3
Warranty Statements . . . . . . ... 3
NoticeS . . . . . . . 10
Electronic emission notices . . . . . .. ... 12
Power cords . . . . . . .. . 14
Part 2. Safety information . ... ... 15
Chapter 2. English . . . . . . . 17
Chapter 3. Brazilian Portuguese . . . . . . . .. ... ... 23
Chapter 4. (Simplified) Chinese . . . . . . ... ... ... .. ......... 29
Chapter 5. (Traditional) Chinese . . . . . . .. ... ... ... ........ 35
Chapter 6. Croatian . . . . . . . . . . ... 43
Chapter 7. Czech . . . . . .. . 49
Chapter 8. Danish . . . . . . . . ... 55
Chapter 9. Dutch . . . . . . .. . 61
Chapter 10. Finnish . . . . . .. ... 67
Chapter 11. French . . . . . . . . .. 73
Chapter 12. German . . . . . . . . . . . 81
Chapter 13. Greek . . . . . . . 89
Chapter 14. Hungarian . . . . . . . . . . ... 95
Chapter 15. ltalian . . . . .. . . ... 101
Chapter 16. Japanese . . . . . . . . . . ... 107
Chapter 17. Korean . . . . . . . . . . 113
Chapter 18. Macedonian . . . . . . . ... ... 121
Chapter 19. Norwegian . . . . . . . . ... . 127
Chapter 20. Polish . . . . . . . ... 133
© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999 ili



iv

Chapter 21.
Chapter 22.
Chapter 23.
Chapter 24.
Chapter 25.

Chapter 26.

Legal and Safety Information

Portuguese

Russian
Slovakian
Slovenian
Spanish

Swedish



© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999

Part 1. Legal information

Chapter 1. Product warranties and notices . . . . ... ... ... ... .... 3
Warranty Statements . . . . . . .. 3
IBM Statement of Limited Warranty for United States, Puerto Rico, and
Canada (Part 1 - General Terms) . . . . . . . .. ... ... .. ... ... 3
IBM Statement of Warranty Worldwide except Canada, Puerto Rico, Turkey,
United States (Part 1 - General Terms) . . . . . . .. ... ... ... ..... 5
Part 2 - Worldwide Country-Unique Terms . . . . . . .. ... . ... ..... 7
Notices . . . . . . . 10
Year 2000 readiness and instructions . . . . . ... ... 10
Trademarks . . . . . . 11
Important notes . . . . ... 11
Electronic emission notices . . . . . . . ... 12
Industry Canada Class A emission compliance statement . . . . . . . . . .. 12
Australia and New Zealand Class A statement . . . . . ... ... .. ... .. 12
United Kingdom telecommunications safety requirement . . . . . . .. . .. 13
European community directive conformance statement . . . . .. . ... .. 13
Taiwan electrical emission statement . . . . . . .. ... ... ... ... ... 13
Japanese Voluntary Control Council for Interference (VCCI) statement . . . 13
Power cords . . . . . . . ... 14



2 Legal and Safety Information



Product warranties and notices

Chapter 1. Product warranties and notices

This chapter contains warranty and emission notices. It also contains trademarks
and general-information notices.

Warranty Statements

The warranty statements consist of two parts: Part 1 and Part 2. Part 1 varies by
country. Part 2 is the same for both statements. Be sure to read both the Part 1
that applies to your country and Part 2.

e United States, Puerto Rico, and Canada (Z125-4753-05 11/97)
(Part 1 - General Terms on page 3)

* Worldwide except Canada, Puerto Rico, Turkey, and United States
(2125-5697-01 11/97)
(Part 1 - General Terms on page 5)

e Worldwide Country-Unique Terms
(Part 2 - Country-Unique Terms on page 7)

IBM Statement of Limited Warranty for United States, Puerto Rico, and
Canada (Part 1 - General Terms)

This Statement of Limited Warranty includes Part 1 - General Terms and Part 2 - Country-unique Terms.
The terms of Part 2 may replace or modify those of Part 1 . The warranties provided by IBM in this
Statement of Limited Warranty apply only to Machines you purchase for your use, and not for resale,
from IBM or your reseller. The term “Machine” means an IBM machine, its features, conversions,
upgrades, elements, or accessories, or any combination of them. The term “Machine” does not include
any software programs, whether pre-loaded with the Machine, installed subsequently or otherwise.
Unless IBM specifies otherwise, the following warranties apply only in the country where you acquire the
Machine. Nothing in this Statement of Warranty affects any statutory rights of consumers that cannot be
waived or limited by contract. If you have any questions, contact IBM or your reseller.

Machine -  IBM Netfinity 5500 M20
Warranty Period* -  Three Years

*Contact your place of purchase for warranty service information. Some IBM Machines are
eligible for On-site warranty service depending on the country where service is performed.

The IBM Warranty for Machines

IBM warrants that each Machine 1) is free from defects in materials and workmanship and 2) conforms
to IBM's Official Published Specifications. The warranty period for a Machine is a specified, fixed period
commencing on its Date of Installation. The date on your sales receipt is the Date of Installation, unless
IBM or your reseller informs you otherwise.

During the warranty period IBM or your reseller, if approved by IBM to provide warranty service, will
provide repair and exchange service for the Machine, without charge, under the type of service
designated for the Machine and will manage and install engineering changes that apply to the Machine.

If a Machine does not function as warranted during the warranty period, and IBM or your reseller are
unable to either 1) make it do so or 2) replace it with one that is at least functionally equivalent, you may
return it to your place of purchase and your money will be refunded. The replacement may not be new,
but will be in good working order.

Extent of Warranty

The warranty does not cover the repair or exchange of a Machine resulting from misuse, accident,
maodification, unsuitable physical or operating environment, improper maintenance by you, or failure
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Product warranties and notices

caused by a product for which IBM is not responsible. The warranty is voided by removal or alteration
of Machine or parts identification labels.

THESE WARRANTIES ARE YOUR EXCLUSIVE WARRANTIES AND REPLACE ALL
OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THESE
WARRANTIES GIVE YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE
OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM JURISDICTION TO JURISDICTION. SOME
JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU. IN THAT EVENT, SUCH WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION
TO THE WARRANTY PERIOD. NO WARRANTIES APPLY AFTER THAT PERIOD.

Items Not Covered by Warranty
IBM does not warrant uninterrupted or error-free operation of a Machine.

Unless specified otherwise, IBM provides non-IBM machines WITHOUT WARRANTIES OF ANY
KIND.

Any technical or other support provided for a Machine under warranty, such as assistance via telephone
with “how-to” questions and those regarding Machine set-up and installation, will be provided
WITHOUT WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND.

Warranty Service

To obtain warranty service for the Machine, contact your reseller or IBM. In the United States, call IBM
at 1-800-772-2227. In Canada, call IBM at 1-800-565-3344. You may be required to present proof of
purchase.

IBM or your reseller provides certain types of repair and exchange service, either at your location or at a
service center, to keep Machines in, or restore them to, conformance with their Specifications. 1BM or
your reseller will inform you of the available types of service for a Machine based on its country of
installation. IBM may repair the failing Machine or exchange it at its discretion.

When warranty service involves the exchange of a Machine or part, the item IBM or your reseller
replaces becomes its property and the replacement becomes yours. You represent that all removed
items are genuine and unaltered. The replacement may not be new, but will be in good working order
and at least functionally equivalent to the item replaced. The replacement assumes the warranty service
status of the replaced item.

Any feature, conversion, or upgrade IBM or your reseller services must be installed on a Machine which
is 1) for certain Machines, the designated, serial-numbered Machine and 2) at an engineering-change
level compatible with the feature, conversion, or upgrade. Many features, conversions, or upgrades
involve the removal of parts and their return to IBM. A part that replaces a removed part will assume
the warranty service status of the removed part.

Before IBM or your reseller exchanges a Machine or part, you agree to remove all features, parts,
options, alterations, and attachments not under warranty service.

You also agree to

1. ensure that the Machine is free of any legal obligations or restrictions that prevent its exchange;
2. obtain authorization from the owner to have IBM or your reseller service a Machine that you do not
own; and
3. where applicable, before service is provided
a. follow the problem determination, problem analysis, and service request procedures that IBM or
your reseller provides,
b. secure all programs, data, and funds contained in a Machine,
c. provide IBM or your reseller with sufficient, free, and safe access to your facilities to permit them
to fulfill their obligations, and
d. inform IBM or your reseller of changes in a Machine's location.

IBM is responsible for loss of, or damage to, your Machine while it is 1) in IBM's possession or 2) in
transit in those cases where IBM is responsible for the transportation charges.
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Neither IBM nor your reseller is responsible for any of your confidential, proprietary or personal
information contained in a Machine which you return to IBM or your reseller for any reason. You should
remove all such information from the Machine prior to its return.

Production Status

Each IBM Machine is manufactured from new parts, or new and used parts. In some cases, the
Machine may not be new and may have been previously installed. Regardless of the Machine's
production status, IBM's appropriate warranty terms apply.

Limitation of Liability

Circumstances may arise where, because of a default on IBM's part or other liability, you are entitled to
recover damages from IBM. In each such instance, regardless of the basis on which you are entitled to
claim damages from IBM (including fundamental breach, negligence, misrepresentation, or other contract
or tort claim), IBM is liable for no more than

1. damages for bodily injury (including death) and damage to real property and tangible personal
property; and

2. the amount of any other actual direct damages, up to the greater of U.S. $100,000 (or equivalent in
local currency) or the charges (if recurring, 12 months' charges apply) for the Machine that is the
subject of the claim.

This limit also applies to IBM's suppliers and your reseller. It is the maximum for which IBM, its
suppliers, and your reseller are collectively responsible.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES IS IBM LIABLE FOR ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: 1)
THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS AGAINST YOU FOR DAMAGES (OTHER THAN THOSE UNDER
THE FIRST ITEM LISTED ABOVE); 2) LOSS OF, OR DAMAGE TO, YOUR RECORDS OR
DATA; OR 3) SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES OR FOR ANY
ECONOMIC CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING LOST PROFITS OR SAVINGS),
EVEN IF IBM, ITS SUPPLIERS OR YOUR RESELLER IS INFORMED OF THEIR
POSSIBILITY. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR
LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE
LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

IBM Statement of Warranty Worldwide except Canada, Puerto Rico,
Turkey, United States (Part 1 - General Terms)

This Statement of Warranty includes Part 1 - General Terms and Part 2 - Country-unique Terms. The
terms of Part 2 may replace or modify those of Part 1 . The warranties provided by IBM in this
Statement of Warranty apply only to Machines you purchase for your use, and not for resale, from IBM
or your reseller. The term “Machine” means an IBM machine, its features, conversions, upgrades,
elements, or accessories, or any combination of them. The term “Machine” does not include any
software programs, whether pre-loaded with the Machine, installed subsequently or otherwise. Unless
IBM specifies otherwise, the following warranties apply only in the country where you acquire the
Machine. Nothing in this Statement of Warranty affects any statutory rights of consumers that cannot be
waived or limited by contract. If you have any questions, contact IBM or your reseller.

Machine - IBM Netfinity 5500 M20
Warranty Period* -  Three Years

*Contact your place of purchase for warranty service information. Some IBM Machines are
eligible for On-site warranty service depending on the country where service is performed.

The IBM Warranty for Machines

IBM warrants that each Machine 1) is free from defects in materials and workmanship and 2) conforms
to IBM's Official Published Specifications. The warranty period for a Machine is a specified, fixed period
commencing on its Date of Installation. The date on your sales receipt is the Date of Installation, unless
IBM or your reseller informs you otherwise.

During the warranty period IBM or your reseller, if approved by IBM to provide warranty service, will

provide repair and exchange service for the Machine, without charge, under the type of service
designated for the Machine and will manage and install engineering changes that apply to the Machine.
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If a Machine does not function as warranted during the warranty period, and IBM or your reseller are
unable to either 1) make it do so or 2) replace it with one that is at least functionally equivalent, you may
return it to your place of purchase and your money will be refunded. The replacement may not be new,
but will be in good working order.

Extent of Warranty

The warranty does not cover the repair or exchange of a Machine resulting from misuse, accident,
modification, unsuitable physical or operating environment, improper maintenance by you, or failure
caused by a product for which IBM is not responsible. The warranty is voided by removal or alteration
of Machine or parts identification labels.

THESE WARRANTIES ARE YOUR EXCLUSIVE WARRANTIES AND REPLACE ALL
OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THESE
WARRANTIES GIVE YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE
OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM JURISDICTION TO JURISDICTION. SOME
JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU. IN THAT EVENT, SUCH WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION
TO THE WARRANTY PERIOD. NO WARRANTIES APPLY AFTER THAT PERIOD.

Items Not Covered by Warranty
IBM does not warrant uninterrupted or error-free operation of a Machine.

Unless specified otherwise, IBM provides non-IBM machines WITHOUT WARRANTIES OF ANY
KIND.

Any technical or other support provided for a Machine under warranty, such as assistance via telephone
with “how-to” questions and those regarding Machine set-up and installation, will be provided
WITHOUT WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND.

Warranty Service
To obtain warranty service for the Machine, contact your reseller or IBM. You may be required to
present proof of purchase.

IBM or your reseller provides certain types of repair and exchange service, either at your location or at a
service center, to keep Machines in, or restore them to, conformance with their Specifications. 1BM or
your reseller will inform you of the available types of service for a Machine based on its country of
installation. IBM may repair the failing Machine or exchange it at its discretion.

When warranty service involves the exchange of a Machine or part, the item IBM or your reseller
replaces becomes its property and the replacement becomes yours. You represent that all removed
items are genuine and unaltered. The replacement may not be new, but will be in good working order
and at least functionally equivalent to the item replaced. The replacement assumes the warranty service
status of the replaced item.

Any feature, conversion, or upgrade IBM or your reseller services must be installed on a Machine which
is 1) for certain Machines, the designated, serial-numbered Machine and 2) at an engineering-change
level compatible with the feature, conversion, or upgrade. Many features, conversions, or upgrades
involve the removal of parts and their return to IBM. A part that replaces a removed part will assume
the warranty service status of the removed part.

Before IBM or your reseller exchanges a Machine or part, you agree to remove all features, parts,
options, alterations, and attachments not under warranty service.

You also agree to

1. ensure that the Machine is free of any legal obligations or restrictions that prevent its exchange;
2. obtain authorization from the owner to have IBM or your reseller service a Machine that you do not
own; and
3. where applicable, before service is provided
a. follow the problem determination, problem analysis, and service request procedures that IBM or
your reseller provides,
b. secure all programs, data, and funds contained in a Machine,
c. provide IBM or your reseller with sufficient, free, and safe access to your facilities to permit them
to fulfil their obligations, and
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d. inform IBM or your reseller of changes in a Machine's location.

IBM is responsible for loss of, or damage to, your Machine while it is 1) in IBM's possession or 2) in
transit in those cases where IBM is responsible for the transportation charges.

Neither IBM nor your reseller is responsible for any of your confidential, proprietary or personal
information contained in a Machine which you return to IBM or your reseller for any reason. You should
remove all such information from the Machine prior to its return.

Production Status

Each IBM Machine is manufactured from new parts, or new and used parts. In some cases, the
Machine may not be new and may have been previously installed. Regardless of the Machine's
production status, IBM's appropriate warranty terms apply.

Limitation of Liability

Circumstances may arise where, because of a default on IBM's part or other liability, you are entitled to
recover damages from IBM. In each such instance, regardless of the basis on which you are entitled to
claim damages from IBM (including fundamental breach, negligence, misrepresentation, or other contract
or tort claim), IBM is liable for no more than

1. damages for bodily injury (including death) and damage to real property and tangible personal
property; and

2. the amount of any other actual direct damages, up to the greater of U.S. $100,000 (or equivalent in
local currency) or the charges (if recurring, 12 months' charges apply) for the Machine that is the
subject of the claim.

This limit also applies to IBM's suppliers and your reseller. It is the maximum for which IBM, its
suppliers, and your reseller are collectively responsible.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES IS IBM LIABLE FOR ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: 1)
THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS AGAINST YOU FOR DAMAGES (OTHER THAN THOSE UNDER
THE FIRST ITEM LISTED ABOVE); 2) LOSS OF, OR DAMAGE TO, YOUR RECORDS OR
DATA; OR 3) SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES OR FOR ANY
ECONOMIC CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING LOST PROFITS OR SAVINGS),
EVEN IF IBM, ITS SUPPLIERS OR YOUR RESELLER IS INFORMED OF THEIR
POSSIBILITY. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR
LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE
LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Part 2 - Worldwide Country-Unique Terms

ASIA PACIFIC

AUSTRALIA: The IBM Warranty for Machines:  The following paragraph is added to this Section:
The warranties specified in this Section are in addition to any rights you may have under the Trade
Practices Act 1974 or other legislation and are only limited to the extent permitted by the applicable
legislation.

Extent of Warranty:  The following replaces the first and second sentences of this Section:

The warranty does not cover the repair or exchange of a Machine resulting from misuse, accident,
modification, unsuitable physical or operating environment, operation in other than the Specified
Operating Environment, improper maintenance by you, or failure caused by a product for which IBM is
not responsible.

Limitation of Liability: The following is added to this Section:

Where IBM is in breach of a condition or warranty implied by the Trade Practices Act 1974, IBM's
liability is limited to the repair or replacement of the goods or the supply of equivalent goods. Where
that condition or warranty relates to right to sell, quiet possession or clear title, or the goods are of a
kind ordinarily acquired for personal, domestic or household use or consumption, then none of the
limitations in this paragraph apply.

PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA: Governing Law: The following is added to this Statement:
The laws of the State of New York govern this Statement.

INDIA: Limitation of Liability: ~ The following replaces items 1 and 2 of this Section:

Chapter 1. Product warranties and notices 7
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1. liability for bodily injury (including death) or damage to real property and tangible personal property
will be limited to that caused by IBM's negligence;

2. as to any other actual damage arising in any situation involving nonperformance by IBM pursuant to,
or in any way related to the subject of this Statement of Warranty, IBM's liability will be limited to the
charge paid by you for the individual Machine that is the subject of the claim.

NEW ZEALAND: The IBM Warranty for Machines:  The following paragraph is added to this Section:
The warranties specified in this Section are in addition to any rights you may have under the Consumer
Guarantees Act 1993 or other legislation which cannot be excluded or limited. The Consumer
Guarantees Act 1993 will not apply in respect of any goods which IBM provides, if you require the goods
for the purposes of a business as defined in that Act.

Limitation of Liability: The following is added to this Section:
Where Machines are not acquired for the purposes of a business as defined in the Consumer
Guarantees Act 1993, the limitations in this Section are subject to the limitations in that Act.

EUROPE, MIDDLE EAST, AFRICA (EMEA)

The following terms apply to all EMEA countries.

The terms of this Statement of Warranty apply to Machines purchased from an IBM reseller. If you
purchased this Machine from IBM, the terms and conditions of the applicable IBM agreement prevail
over this warranty statement.

Warranty Service

If you purchased an IBM Machine in Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany,
Greece, Iceland, Ireland, ltaly, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain,
Sweden, Switzerland or United Kingdom, you may obtain warranty service for that Machine in any of
those countries from either (1) an IBM reseller approved to perform warranty service or (2) from IBM.

If you purchased an IBM Personal Computer Machine in Albania, Armenia, Belarus, Bosnia and
Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Croatia, Czech Republic, Georgia, Hungary, Kazakhstan, Kirghizia, Federal
Republic of Yugoslavia, Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia (FYROM), Moldova, Poland, Romania,
Russia, Slovak Republic, Slovenia, or Ukraine, you may obtain warranty service for that Machine in any
of those countries from either (1) an IBM reseller approved to perform warranty service or (2) from IBM.

The applicable laws, Country-unique terms and competent court for this Statement are those of the
country in which the warranty service is being provided. However, the laws of Austria govern this
Statement if the warranty service is provided in Albania, Armenia, Belarus, Bosnia and Herzegovina,
Bulgaria, Croatia, Czech Republic, Federal Republic of Yugoslavia, Georgia, Hungary, Kazakhstan,
Kirghizia, Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia (FYROM), Moldova, Poland, Romania, Russia,
Slovak Republic, Slovenia, and Ukraine.

The following terms apply to the country specified:

EGYPT: Limitation of Liability: The following replaces item 2 in this Section:
2. asto any other actual direct damages, IBM's liability will be limited to the total amount you paid for
the Machine that is the subject of the claim.

Applicability of suppliers and resellers (unchanged).

FRANCE: Limitation of Liability: =~ The following replaces the second sentence of the first paragraph of
this Section:

In such instances, regardless of the basis on which you are entitled to claim damages from IBM, IBM is
liable for no more than: (items 1 and 2 unchanged).

GERMANY: The IBM Warranty for Machines:  The following replaces the first sentence of the first
paragraph of this Section:

The warranty for an IBM Machine covers the functionality of the Machine for its normal use and the
Machine's conformity to its Specifications.

The following paragraphs are added to this Section:
The minimum warranty period for Machines is six months.

In case IBM or your reseller are unable to repair an IBM Machine, you can alternatively ask for a partial
refund as far as justified by the reduced value of the unrepaired Machine or ask for a cancellation of the
respective agreement for such Machine and get your money refunded.

Extent of Warranty: The second paragraph does not apply.
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Warranty Service: The following is added to this Section:
During the warranty period, transportation for delivery of the failing Machine to IBM will be at IBM's
expense.

Production Status:  The following paragraph replaces this Section:
Each Machine is newly manufactured. It may incorporate in addition to new parts, re-used parts as well.

Limitation of Liability: The following is added to this Section:
The limitations and exclusions specified in the Statement of Warranty will not apply to damages caused
by IBM with fraud or gross negligence and for express warranty.

In item 2, replace “U.S. $100,000” with “1.000.000 DEM.”

The following sentence is added to the end of the first paragraph of item 2:
IBM's liability under this item is limited to the violation of essential contractual terms in cases of ordinary
negligence.

IRELAND: Extent of Warranty:  The following is added to this Section:

Except as expressly provided in these terms and conditions, all statutory conditions, including all
warranties implied, but without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing all warranties implied by the
Sale of Goods Act 1893 or the Sale of Goods and Supply of Services Act 1980 are hereby excluded.

Limitation of Liability: The following replaces items one and two of the first paragraph of this Section:
1. death or personal injury or physical damage to your real property solely caused by IBM's negligence;
and 2. the amount of any other actual direct damages, up to the greater of Irish Pounds 75,000 or 125
percent of the charges (if recurring, the 12 months' charges apply) for the Machine that is the subject of
the claim or which otherwise gives rise to the claim.

Applicability of suppliers and resellers (unchanged).

The following paragraph is added at the end of this Section:
IBM's entire liability and your sole remedy, whether in contract or in tort, in respect of any default shall
be limited to damages.

ITALY: Limitation of Liability: ~ The following replaces the second sentence in the first paragraph:

In each such instance unless otherwise provided by mandatory law, IBM is liable for no more than: (item
1 unchanged) 2)as to any other actual damage arising in all situations involving non-performance by IBM
pursuant to, or in any way related to the subject matter of this Statement of Warranty, IBM's liability, will

be limited to the total amount you paid for the Machine that is the subject of the claim.

Applicability of suppliers and resellers (unchanged).

The following replaces the second paragraph of this Section:

Unless otherwise provided by mandatory law, IBM and your reseller are not liable for any of the
following: (items 1 and 2 unchanged) 3) indirect damages, even if IBM or your reseller is informed of
their possibility.

SOUTH AFRICA, NAMIBIA, BOTSWANA, LESOTHO AND SWAZILAND: Limitation of Liability: ~ The
following is added to this Section:

IBM's entire liability to you for actual damages arising in all situations involving nonperformance by IBM
in respect of the subject matter of this Statement of Warranty will be limited to the charge paid by you
for the individual Machine that is the subject of your claim from IBM.

TURKIYE: Production Status:  The following replaces this Section:
IBM fulfils customer orders for IBM Machines as newly manufactured in accordance with IBM's
production standards.

UNITED KINGDOM: Limitation of Liability: The following replaces items 1 and 2 of the first paragraph
of this Section:

1. death or personal injury or physical damage to your real property solely caused by IBM's negligence;
2. the amount of any other actual direct damages or loss, up to the greater of Pounds Sterling 150,000
or 125 percent of the charges (if recurring, the 12 months' charges apply) for the Machine that is the
subject of the claim or which otherwise gives rise to the claim.

The following item is added to this paragraph:
3. breach of IBM's obligations implied by Section 12 of the Sale of Goods Act 1979 or Section 2 of the
Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982.

Applicability of suppliers and resellers (unchanged).

Chapter 1. Product warranties and notices 9



Notices

The following is added to the end of this Section:
IBM's entire liability and your sole remedy, whether in contract or in tort, in respect of any default will be
limited to damages.

NORTH AMERICA

CANADA: Warranty Service: The following is added to this Section:
To obtain warranty service from IBM, call 1-800-465-6666.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA: Warranty Service:  The following is added to this Section:
To obtain warranty service from IBM, call 1-800-IBM-SERV.

Notices

References in this publication to IBM products, programs, or services do not imply
that IBM intends to make these available in all countries in which IBM operates.
Any reference to an IBM product, program, or service is not intended to state or
imply that only that IBM product, program, or service may be used. Subject to
IBM’s valid intellectual property or other legally protectable rights, any functionally
equivalent product, program, or service may be used instead of the IBM product,
program, or service. The evaluation and verification of operation in conjunction with
other products, except those expressly designated by IBM, are the responsibility of
the user.

IBM may have patents or pending patent applications covering subject matter in
this document. The furnishing of this document does not give you any license to
these patents. You can send license inquiries, in writing, to:

IBM Director of Licensing
IBM Corporation

North Castle Drive
Armonk, NY 10504-1785
U.S.A.

This section contains trademarks, electronic emission notices, and other important
information.

Any references in this publication to non-IBM Web sites are provided for
convenience only and do not in any manner serve as an endorsement of those
Web sites. The materials at those Web sites are not part of the materials for this
IBM product and use of those Web sites is at your own risk.

Year 2000 readiness and instructions
This is a Year 2000 Readiness Disclosure.

A product is Year 2000 Ready if the product, when used in accordance with its
associated documentation, is capable of correctly processing, providing and/or
receiving date data within and between the 20th and 21st centuries, provided all
other products (for example, software, hardware, and firmware) used with the
product properly exchange date data with it.

This IBM PC hardware product has been designed to process four-digit date
information correctly within and between the 20th and 21st centuries. If your IBM
computer is on when the century changes, you should turn it off and then back on
again once, or restart the operating system, to ensure that the internal clock resets
itself for the new century.
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Trademarks

Important notes

Important notes

This IBM PC product cannot prevent errors that might occur if software you use or
exchange data with is not ready for the Year 2000. IBM software that comes with
this product is Year 2000 Ready. However, software from other companies might
come with this IBM PC product. IBM cannot take responsibility for the readiness of
that software. You should contact the software developers directly if you wish to
verify readiness, understand limitations, or look for any software updates.

To learn more about IBM PC products and the Year 2000, visit our Web site at
http://www.pc.ibm.com/year2000. The information and tools there can help you
with your Year 2000 transition plan, especially if you have multiple IBM PCs. IBM
encourages you to check periodically for updated information.

The following terms are trademarks of the IBM Corporation in the United States or
other countries or both:

DB2 0s/2

HelpCenter Predictive Failure Analysis
HelpWare ServeRAID

IBM ServerGuide

IntelliStation ServerProven

NetBay3 SurePath

Netfinity ThinkPad

Netfinity Advanced System Management Update Connector
Netfinity Manager ValuePoint

Lotus and Domino are trademarks or registered trademarks of Lotus Development
Corporation.

Oracle, Oracle8, and Oracle Web Application Server are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Oracle Corporation.

Intel, MMX, Pentium, and Pentium Il Xeon are trademarks or registered trademarks
of Intel Corporation.

Java and all Java-based trademarks and logos are trademarks of Sun
Microsystems, INC. in the United States and/or other countries.

Microsoft, Windows, and Windows NT are trademarks or registered trademarks of
Microsoft Corporation.

UNIX is a registered trademark in the United States and other countries licensed
exclusively through X/Open Company Limited.

Other company, product, and service hames may be trademarks or service marks
of others.

Processor speeds indicate the internal clock speed of the microprocessor; other
factors also affect application performance.

When referring to hard disk drive capacity, MB stands for 1000000 bytes and GB
stands for 1000 000 000 bytes. Total user-accessible capacity may vary depending
on operating environments.
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Maximum internal hard disk drive capacities assume the replacement of any
standard hard disk drives and population of all hard disk drive bays with the largest
currently supported drives available from IBM.

Unless otherwise stated, IBM makes no representations or warranties with respect
to non-IBM products. Support (if any) for the non-IBM products is provided by the
third party, not IBM.

Some software may differ from its retail version (if available), and may not include
user manuals or all program functionality.

Electronic emission notices
Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Statement

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a
Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the
equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates,
uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause
harmful interference, in which case the user will be required to correct the
interference at his own expense.

Properly shielded and grounded cables and connectors must be used in order to
meet FCC emission limits. IBM is not responsible for any radio or television
interference caused by using other than recommended cables and connectors or by
unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment. Unauthorized changes or
modifications could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

Industry Canada Class A emission compliance statement
This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Avis de conformité a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada

Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conform a la norme NMB-003 du
Canada.

Australia and New Zealand Class A statement

Attention: This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment this product may
cause radio interference in which case the user may be required to take adequate
measures.
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United Kingdom telecommunications safety requirement
Notice to Customers

This apparatus is approved under approval number NS/G/1234/3/100003 for
indirect connection to public telecommunication systems in the United Kingdom.

European community directive conformance statement

This product is in conformity with the protection requirements of EC Council
Directive 89/336/EEC on the approximation of the laws of the Member States
relating to electro-magnetic compatibility.

Attention: This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment this product may

cause radio interference in which case the user may be required to take adequate
measures.

Taiwan electrical emission statement

Japanese Voluntary Control Council for Interference (VCCI) statement

Z OREET, R ES RN EE A B RS (VCCT) oK
o< 7 T A AERBANIGE T, 2 ORKE L2 FREREE CHMT 5 LBl E L
FIEEZITZLRDHY T, ZOHAITITHHAE R ED 2K AT D £ 9 FR
SNDHZEBRDHY T,
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Power cords

For your safety, IBM provides a power cord with a grounded attachment plug to use
with this IBM product. To avoid electrical shock, always use the power cord and
plug with a properly grounded outlet.

IBM power cords used in the United States and Canada are listed by Underwriter's
Laboratories (UL) and certified by the Canadian Standards Association (CSA).

For units intended to be operated at 115 volts: Use a UL-listed and CSA-certified
cord set consisting of a minimum 18 AWG, Type SVT or SJT, three-conductor cord,
a maximum of 15 feet in length and a parallel blade, grounding-type attachment
plug rated 15 amperes, 125 volts.

For units intended to be operated at 230 volts (U.S. use): Use a UL-listed and
CSA-certified cord set consisting of a minimum 18 AWG, Type SVT or SJT,
three-conductor cord, a maximum of 15 feet in length and a tandem blade,
grounding-type attachment plug rated 15 amperes, 250 volts.

For units intended to be operated at 230 volts (outside the U.S.): Use a cord set
with a grounding-type attachment plug. The cord set should have the appropriate
safety approvals for the country in which the equipment will be installed.

IBM power cords for a specific country or region are usually available only in that
country or region.

IBM power

cord part Used in these countries and regions

number

13F9940 Argentina, Australia, China (PRC), New Zealand, Papua New Guinea,
Paraguay, Uruguay, Western Samoa

13F9979 Afghanistan, Algeria, Andorra, Angola, Austria, Belgium, Benin, Bulgaria,
Burkina Faso, Burundi, Cameroon, Central African Rep., Chad, Czech
Republic, Egypt, Finland, France, French Guiana, Germany, Greece, Guinea,
Hungary, Iceland, Indonesia, Iran, Ilvory Coast, Jordan, Lebanon, Luxembourg,
Macau, Malagasy, Mali, Martinique, Mauritania, Mauritius, Monaco, Morocco,
Mozambique, Netherlands, New Caledonia, Niger, Norway, Poland, Portugal,
Romania, Senegal, Slovakia, Spain, Sudan, Sweden, Syria, Togo, Tunisia,
Turkey, former USSR, Vietnam, former Yugoslavia, Zaire, Zimbabwe

13F9997 Denmark

14F0015 Bangladesh, Burma, Pakistan, South Africa, Sri Lanka

14F0033 Antigua, Bahrain, Brunei, Channel Islands, Cyprus, Dubai, Fiji, Ghana, Hong
Kong, India, Iraq, Ireland, Kenya, Kuwait, Malawi, Malaysia, Malta, Nepal,
Nigeria, Polynesia, Qatar, Sierra Leone, Singapore, Tanzania, Uganda, United
Kingdom, Yemen, Zambia

14F0051 Liechtenstein, Switzerland

14F0069 Chile, Ethiopia, Italy, Libya, Somalia

14F0087 Israel

1838574 Thailand

62X1045 Bahamas, Barbados, Bermuda, Bolivia, Brazil, Canada, Cayman Islands,
Colombia, Costa Rica, Dominican Republic, Ecuador, El Salvador, Guatemala,
Guyana, Haiti, Honduras, Jamaica, Japan, Korea (South), Liberia, Mexico,
Netherlands Antilles, Nicaragua, Panama, Peru, Philippines, Saudi Arabia,
Suriname, Taiwan, Trinidad (West Indies), United States of America,
Venezuela

14 Legal and Safety Information



© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999

Chapter 2.
Chapter 3.
Chapter 4.
Chapter 5.
Chapter 6.
Chapter 7.
Chapter 8.

Chapter 9.

Chapter 10.
Chapter 11.
Chapter 12.
Chapter 13.
Chapter 14.
Chapter 15.
Chapter 16.
Chapter 17.
Chapter 18.
Chapter 19.
Chapter 20.
Chapter 21.
Chapter 22.
Chapter 23.
Chapter 24.
Chapter 25.

Chapter 26.

English
Brazilian Portuguese
(Simplified) Chinese
(Traditional) Chinese
Croatian
Czech
Danish
Dutch
Finnish
French
German
Greek
Hungarian
Italian
Japanese
Korean
Macedonian
Norwegian
Polish
Portuguese
Russian
Slovakian
Slovenian
Spanish

Swedish

Part 2. Safety information

15



16 Legal and Safety Information



Chapter 2. English

Important:

All caution and danger statements in this Netfinity Server Library begin with a
number. This number is used to cross reference an English caution or danger
statement with translated versions of the caution or danger statement in this
section.

For example, if a caution statement begins with a number 1, translations for that
caution statement appear in this section under statement 1.

Be sure to read all caution and danger statements before performing any of the
instructions.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999
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e Statement 1

A

£\

DANGER

To

Electrical current from power, telephone, and communication
cables is hazardous.

avoid a shock hazard:

Do not connect or disconnect any cables or perform
installation, maintenance, or reconfiguration of this product
during an electrical storm.

Connect all power cords to a properly wired and grounded
electrical outlet.

Connect to properly wired outlets any equipment that will be
attached to this product.

When possible, use one hand only to connect or disconnect
signal cables.

Never turn on any equipment when there is evidence of fire,
water, or structural damage.

Disconnect the attached power cords, telecommunications
systems, networks, and modems before you open the device
covers, unless instructed otherwise in the installation and
configuration procedures.

Connect and disconnect cables as described in the following
table when installing, moving, or opening covers on this
product or attached devices.

To Connect: To Disconnect:
1. Turn everything OFF. 1. Turn everything OFF.
2. First, attach all cables to devices. 2. First, remove power cords from outlet.
3. Attach signal cables to connectors. 3. Remove signal cables from connectors.
4. Attach power cords to outlet. 4. Remove all cables from devices.
5. Turn device ON.
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e Statement 2

A

CAUTION:

When replacing the lithium battery, use only IBM Part Number 33F8354 or
an equivalent type battery recommended by the manufacturer. If your
system has a module containing a lithium battery, replace it only with the
same module type made by the same manufacturer. The battery contains
lithium and can explode if not properly used, handled, or disposed of.

Do not:

— Throw or immerse into water
— Heat to more than 100°C (212°F)
— Repair or disassemble

Dispose of the battery as required by local ordinances or regulations.

Statement 3

A

CAUTION:
When laser products (such as CD-ROMs, DVD drives, fiber optic devices,
or transmitters) are installed, note the following:

— Do not remove the covers. Removing the covers of the laser product
could result in exposure to hazardous laser radiation. There are no
serviceable parts inside the device.

— Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other
than those specified herein might result in hazardous radiation
exposure.

A

DANGER

Some laser products contain an embedded Class 3A or Class 3B
laser diode. Note the following.

Laser radiation when open. Do not stare into the beam, do not
view directly with optical instruments, and avoid direct exposure
to the beam.

Chapter 2. English
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e Statement 4

A

218 kg (37 Ibs) 232 kg (70.5 Ibs) 255 kg (121.2 Ibs)

CAUTION:
Use safe practices when lifting.

e Statement 5

VNS

CAUTION:

The power control button on the device and the power switch on the
power supply do not turn off the electrical current supplied to the device.
The device also might have more than one power cord. To remove all
electrical current from the device, ensure that all power cords are
disconnected from the power source.

VAN

2 [0 mp =m_—
1 [7) mp =mmm—

Statement 6

A

CAUTION:

If you install a strain-relief bracket option over the end of the power cord
that is connected to the device, you must connect the other end of the
power cord to an easily accessible power source.
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e Statement 7

A

CAUTION:

If the device has doors, be sure to remove or secure the doors before
moving or lifting the device to avoid personal injury. The doors will not
support the weight of the device.

Statement 8

A

CAUTION:
Never remove the cover on a power supply or any part that has the
following label attached.

D A

Hazardous voltage, current, and energy levels are present inside any
component that has this label attached. There are no serviceable parts
inside these components. If you suspect a problem with one of these
parts, contact a service technician.

Statement 9

A

CAUTION:
To avoid personal injury, disconnect the hot-swap fan cables before
removing the fan from the device.

Statement 10

A

CAUTION:
Do not place any object weighing more than 82 kg (180 Ibs.) on top of
rack-mounted devices.

>82 kg (180 Ibs)

Chapter 2. English
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e Statement 11

A

CAUTION:
The following label indicates sharp edges, corners, or joints nearby.

AT

e Statement 12

A

CAUTION:
The following label indicates a hot surface nearby.

£\
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Chapter 3. Brazilian Portuguese

Importante:

Todas as instru¢des de cuidado e perigo da Netfinity Server Library comegam com
um numero. Este nimero é utilizado para fazer referéncia cruzada de uma
instrucdo de cuidado ou perigo no idioma inglés com as versdes traduzidas das
instruc6es de cuidado ou perigo encontradas nesta secao.

Por exemplo, se uma instru¢cdo de cuidado é iniciada com o numero 1, as
traducdes para aquela instrucdo de cuidado aparecem nesta secao sob a instrucéo
1.

Certifique-se de ler todas as instru¢des de cuidado e perigo antes de executar
qualquer operacao.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999 23



e Instrucdo 1

VNS

PERIGO

A corrente elétrica proveniente de cabos de alimentagéo, de
telefone e de comunicagdes € perigosa.

Para evitar risco de choque:

— Nao conecte ou desconecte cabos e nédo realize instalacéo,
manutenc¢éo ou reconfiguracao deste produto durante uma
tempestade com raios.

— Conecte todos os cabos de alimentacao a tomadas elétricas
corretamente instaladas e aterradas.

— Conecte todos os equipamentos ao qual esse produto sera
conectado a tomadas corretamente instaladas.

— Sempre que possivel, utilize apenas uma das maos para
conectar ou desconectar cabos de sinal.

— Nunca ligue qualquer equipamento quando existir evidéncia de
danos por fogo, agua ou na estrutura.

— Desconecte cabos de alimentacgédo, sistemas de
telecomunicacgéo, redes e modems antes de abrir as tampas
dos dispositivos, a menos que especificado de maneira
diferente nos procedimentos de instalacédo e configuracéo.

— Conecte e desconecte cabos conforme descrito na seguinte
tabela, ao instalar ou movimentar este produto ou os
dispositivos conectados, ou ao abrir suas tampas.

Para Conectar: Para Desconectar:

1. DESLIGUE Tudo. 1. DESLIGUE Tudo.

2. Primeiramente, conecte todos os cabos 2. Primeiramente, remova os cabos de
aos dispositivos. alimentagdo das tomadas.

3. Conecte os cabos de sinal aos conectores. 3. Remova os cabos de sinal dos conectores.

4. Conecte os cabos de alimentacéo as 4. Remova todos os cabos dos dispositivos.
tomadas.

5. LIGUE os dispositivos.
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e Instrucdo 2

A

CUIDADO:

Ao substituir a bateria de litio, utilize apenas uma bateria IBM, NUmero de
Peca 33F8354 ou uma bateria de tipo equivalente, recomendada pelo
fabricante. Se 0 seu sistema possui um modulo com uma bateria de litio,
substitua-o apenas pelo mesmo tipo de modulo, do mesmo fabricante. A
bateria contém litio e pode explodir se ndo for utilizada, manuseada e
descartada de maneira correta.

Nao:
— Jogue ou cologue na agua

— Aqueca a mais de 100°C (212°F)
— Conserte nem desmonte

Para descartar a bateria, entre em contato com a area de atendimento a
clientes IBM, pelo telefone (011) 889-8986, para obter informacfes sobre
como enviar a bateria pelo correio para a IBM.

Instrucéo 3

A

CUIDADO:

Quando produtos a laser (unidades de CD-ROM, unidades de DVD,
dispositivos de fibra 6Otica, transmissores, etc.) estiverem instalados,
observe o seguinte:

— Na&o remova as tampas. A remoc¢éao das tampas de um produto a laser
pode resultar em exposicéo prejudicial a radiacdo de laser. Nenhuma
peca localizada no interior do dispositivo pode ser consertada.

— A utilizacdo de controles ou ajustes ou a execucao de procedimentos
diferentes dos especificados aqui pode resultar em exposi¢céo
prejudicial a radiacao.

A

PERIGO

Alguns produtos a laser contém um diodo laser da Classe 3A ou
Classe 3B embutido. Observe o seguinte:

Radiacéo de laser quando aberto. Ndo olhe diretamente para o
raio a olho nu ou com instrumentos 6ticos, e evite exposi¢ao
direta ao raio.

Chapter 3. Brazilian Portuguese
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e Instrucdo 4

A

218 kg (37 Ibs) 232 kg (70,5 Ibs) 255 kg (121,2 Ibs)

CUIDADO:
Ao levantar a maquina, faca-o com seguranca.

e Instrucdo 5

VNS

CUIDADO:

Os botdes Liga/Desliga localizados no dispositivo e na fonte de
alimentacé@o ndo desligam a corrente elétrica fornecida ao dispositivo. O
dispositivo também pode ter mais de um cabo de alimentacdo. Para
remover toda a corrente elétrica do dispositivo, assegure que todos os
cabos de alimentacdo estejam desconectados da fonte de energia
elétrica.

e

1 [{) mp =—

e Instrucdo 6

A

CUIDADO:

Se um opcional de suporte eliminador de tenséo estiver instalado na
extremidade do cabo de alimentacdo conectada ao dispositivo, conecte a
outra extremidade do cabo a uma fonte de energia de facil acesso.
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e Instrucdo 7

A

CUIDADO:

Se o dispositivo possui portas, certifique-se de remover ou prender as
portas antes de movimentar ou erguer o dispositivo, para evitar danos
pessoais. As portas ndo suportam o peso do dispositivo.

e Instrucdo 8

A

CUIDADO:
Nunca remova a tampa de uma fonte de alimentacdo ou de qualquer peca
gue tenha esta etiqueta afixada.

D A

Niveis perigosos de voltagem, corrente e energia estdo presentes em
gualquer componente que tenha esta etiqueta afixada. Nenhuma peca
localizada no interior desses componentes pode ser consertada. Se vocé
suspeitar de algum problema em alguma dessas pecas, entre em contato
com um técnico IBM.

e Instrucdo 9

A

CUIDADO:
Para evitar ferimentos pessoais, desconecte os cabos do ventilador de
troca a quente antes de remover o ventilador do dispositivo.
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e Instrucdo 10

A

CUIDADO:
N&o coloque nenhum objeto com peso superior a 82 kg (180 Ibs.) sobre
dispositivos montados em rack.

>82 kg (180 Ibs)

e [nstrucdo 11

A

CUIDADO:
Esta etiqueta indica a presencga de extremidades, cantos ou jun¢des
pontiagudas.

AT

e Instrucdo 12

A

CUIDADO:
Esta etiqueta indica a proximidade de uma superficie quente.

£\
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A
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Chapter 6. Croatian

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999

Vazino

Sva napomene upozorenja i opasnosti u ovoj Netfinity Server knjiznici
zapocinju brojem. Taj se koristi za usporedbu izvornih napomena na
engleskom jeziku s prijevodom koji se nalazi u ovome poglavlju..

Na pr. ako napomena upozorenja pocinje s brojem 1, prijevod tog teksta
se nalazi u ovome poglavlju kao napomena br. 1

Obavezno procitajte sve napomene upozorenja i opasnosti prije nego
zapocnete s radovima prema ovim uputama.
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* Izjava br. 1

AN A

OPASNOST

Naponi, prisutni u strujnim, telefonskim i komunikacijskim kablovima
su pogibeljni.

Da bi izbjegli strujni udar pridrzavajte se slijede¢ih uputa:

- ne prikljuéuijte ili iskljuujte kablove i ne izvodite nikakve radove na
uredaju za vrijeme nevremena,

- energetske kablove prikljucujte samo na propisno izvedene i

uzemljene
uticnice,

- sva dodatna oprema koja se povezuje s ovim uredajem mora biti
prikljuéena na propisno izvedene i uzemljene uti¢nice,

- signalne kablove, po mogucnosti, ukljucujte i iskljuujte jednom
rukom,

- nemojte upotrebljlavati uredaje kod kojih su vidljiva oSte¢enja ili su
bili izlozeni vatri ili vodi,

- prije otvaranja pokrova, odvojite energetske kablove, modeme ili
mrezne uredaje i telekomunikacijsku olpre_[nu_od hapajanja, osim
ako to nije drugacije predvideno instalacijskim uputama,

- prilikom _ins_tala_cile,_Premijeétanja ili popravaka ovog uredaja
prikljucujte/iskljucujte kablove prema uputama u slijedeéoj tabeli.

Uklju€ivanje:

1. Iskljucite sve uredaje

2. Spojite sve kablove u uredaje

3. Prikljucite signalne kablove u priklju¢nice
4. Spojite priklju€ne kablove na uti¢nice

5. Ukljucite uredaj

Isklju€ivanje:

1. Iskljucite sve uredaje

2. Izvadite priklju¢ne kablove iz uti¢nica

3. Odvojite signalne kablove od priklju¢nica

4. Odvojite sve kablove iz uredaja
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- lzjava br. 2

A

OPREZ:

Litijev akumulator zamjenjujte samo orginalnim IBM dijelom ( part nr.
33F8354 ) ili ekvivalentnim proizvodom preporuc¢enog proizvdjaca.
Ako vas modul sadrzi litijev akumulator zamjenjujte ga jednakim tipom
istog proizvodja¢a. Akumulator sadrzi litij te, ako se nepravilno koristi
rukuje ili uklanja, moze eksplodirati.

Ne smijete ga:

* uroniti u vodu,

* izloziti temperaturi visojod 100 C (212 F),
* rastavljati.

Prilikom uklanjanja akumulatora pridrzavajte se vazecih propisa.

- lzjava br. 3

A

OPREZ:
Prilikom instalacije laserskih proizvoda ( kao na pr. CD-ROM, DVD drive,
uredaja s optikom ili transmitera ) pridrzavajte se slijedeceg:

* ne skidajte pokrov s uredaja, jer se mozete izloziti opasnoj laserskoj
radijaciji.
Uredaj ne sadrzi dijelove koji su predvideni za podeSavanje.
* podesavanje uredaja ili rad na nac¢in koji nije opisan ovim uputama moze vas
izloZiti opasnoj laserskoj radijaciji.

A\

OPASNOST

Neki laserski uredaji koriste laserske diode klase 3A ili 3B.
Upamtite slijedece:

Prisutno lasersko zra¢enje kod otvorenog uredaja. Ne gledajte u snop
zraka direktno ili kroz opti¢ki uredjaj; izbjegavajte izlaganje
djelovanju zraka!

Chapter 6. Croatian
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- lzjava br. 4

A

218 kg (37 los) = 32kg(70.5lbs) = 55kg (121.2 Ibs)

OPREZ:
Kod premjestaja uredaja pridrzavate se sigurnosnih propisa.

- lzjava br. 5

VAN N

OPREZ:

Regulator snage na uredaju i strujna sklopka na izvoru napajanja

ne iskljuéuju dovod napajanja do uredaja. Takoder, uredaj moze
imati viSe od jednog prikljuénog kabela. Da bi bili potpuno sigurni

da uredaj nije pod naponom, provjerite da li su svi energetski kablovi
odvojeni od izvora napajanja.

VAN

2 () mp =m—
1 [ mp =mmm—

- Izjava br. 6

A

OPREZ:

Ako je uredaj opremljen strain relief bracket option-om u strujnom
krugu, vanjski kraj energetskog kabela treba prikljuéiti na izvor
napajanja koji je lako pristupacan.
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- lzjava br. 7

A

OPREZ:

Da bi se zastitili od povrede prilikom premijestanja ili dizanja uredaja
s vratima, prijethodno uévrstite ili skinite vrata. Vrata ne mogu izdrzati
tezinu uredaja.

- Izjava br. 8

A

OPREZ:
Nikada ne skidajte pokrov s izvora napajanija ili bilo kojeg dijela koji
je oznacen ovim natpisom.

D A

Uredaji ozna€eni ovim natpisom rade na razinama napona, struje
ili energetskog potencijala koji su opasni po Zivot. Uredaj ne sadrzi
dijelove koji su predvideni za podeSavanje. Ako primijetite neku
neispravnost u radu obratite se ovlaS§tenom servisnom osoblju.

- Izjava br. 9

A

OPREZ:
Prije vadenja 'hot swaps' ventilatora iz uredaja, odvojite energetske
kablove od napajanja.

* Izjava br. 10

A

OPREZ:
Ne postavljajte predmete teze od 82 kg ( 180 funti ) na ormar u koji
su ugradeni uredaji.

>82 kg (180 Ibs)

Chapter 6. Croatian
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* lzjava br. 11

A

OPREZ:
Slijededi natpis upozorava na ostre rubove, uglove ili spojeve.

AT

- lzjava br. 12

A

OPREZ:
Slijedeéi natpis upozorava na prostor s visokom temperaturom.

£\
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Chapter 7. Czech

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999

Pozor:

Vsechny bezpecnostni instrukce v této knize zacinaji ¢islem. Tato Cisla jsou
pouzivana pro nalezeni odpovidajiciho piekladu anglické bezpecnostni
instrukce v této sekei.

Naptiklad pokud bezpecnostni instrukce zac¢ind ¢islem 1, naleznete
odpovidajici preklad v této sekci také pod Cislem 1.

Ujistéte se, ze jste si pred zac¢atkem provadéni jakékoli instrukce nejdiive
precetli vSechny bezpecnostni instrukce.
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¢ Instrukce 1

A

NEBEZPECi

£

Elektricky proud v silovych, telefonnich a komunikaénich kabelech
je nebezpeény.

Ochrana pred urazem elektrickym proudem:

Za bouiky nepfipojujte ani neodpojujte kabely, neprovadéjte
instalace, udrzbu ani rekonfiguraci tohoto produktu.

v o

VSechny napajeci Snlry pfipojujte pouze k fadné zapojené
zasuvce.

Jakékoli zafizeni, které bude pfipojeno k tomuto produktu, smi
byt zapojeno pouze do fadné zapojené zasuvky.

Signalové kabely pfipojujte nebo odpojujte, pokud mozno,
pouze jednou rukou.

Nikdy nezapinejte zafizeni, ktera vykazuji znamky poskozeni
ohném, vodou nebo jina strukturalni poskozeni.

Pokud neni v postupech instalace a konfigurace specifikovano

jinak, odpojte pred sejmutim krytl pfipojené napajeci Sndry,
telekomunikaéni systémy, sité a modem.

PFi instalaci, pfemistovani nebo otvirani krytti tohoto produktu
nebo pfipojenych zafizeni pfipojujte a odpojujte kabely
zpusobem popsanym v nasledujici tabulce.

3. Zapojte signalové kabely do zasuvek.
4. Zapojte napajeci $nlry do zasuvky.

5. Zapnéte zafizeni.

Pfipojeni Odpojeni
1. Vypnéte vSechna zafizeni. 1. Vypnéte vSechna zafizeni.
2. Nejdfive pfipojte vSechny kabely k zafizeni. 2. Nejdfive odpojte napajeci Snary ze
zasuvky.

3. Odpojte signalové kabely ze zasuvek.

4. Odpojte vSechny kabely ze zafizeni.

Legal and Safety Information




¢ Instrukce 2

A

POZOR:

Pfi vyméné pouzivejte pouze baterie s ¢islem dilu IBM 33F8354 nebo
ekvivalent doporuéeny vyrobcem. Pokud systém obsahuje modul

s lithiovou baterii, zaménte jej pouze modulem stejného typu a vyrobce.
Baterie obsahuje lithium a pfi nespravném pouzivani, zachazeni nebo
likvidaci miize explodovat.

Baterii je zakdzano:

— Nechat pfijit do styku s vodou.
— Zahfivat na vice nez 100°C (212°F)
— Opravovat nebo rozebirat

Likvidace baterie musi byt provedena podle mistnich pfedpisu a nafizeni.

¢ |nstrukce 3

A

POZOR:

Pokud jsou instalovany laserové produkty (jako napf. jednotky CD-ROM
nebo DVD, opticka vlakna nebo vysilaée), vénujte pozornost
nasledujicimu:

— Neodstranujte kryty. Odstranéni kryt z laserového produktu muiize mit
za nasledek vyzafovani nebezpeéného laserového zareni. Uvnit¥
zafizeni nejsou zadné opravitelné dily.

— Budete-li uzivat ovladaci prvky nebo provadét upravy €i procedury
jinym nez zde popsanym zptisobem, mtzete se vystavit
nebezpeénému zareni.

A

NEBEZPECI

Nékteré laserové produkty obsahuji viozenou laserovou diodu
tfidy 3A nebo tiidy 3B. Uvédomte si nasledujici.

Pfi otevieni nebezpedi ozareni laserem. Nedivejte se pfimo do
paprsku (ani pomoci optickych nastroju) a vyvarujte se pfimého
ozareni paprsky.
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¢ Instrukce 4

A

218 kg 232 kg >55 kg

POZOR:
Pfi pfenaseni uzivejte bezpecné postupy.

¢ |nstrukce 5

A A

POZOR:

Tla¢itko power (napajeni) nevypina privod elektrického proudu do serveru.
Zafizeni také muze mit vice nez jednu napajeci Sniru. K odstranéni
elektrického proudu ze serveru odpojte v§echny napajeci Snury ze
zasuvky.

¢ Instrukce 6

A

POZOR:
Pokud je na napdjeci Sitfe v zafizeni instalovana Sidrova svorka, musi
byt zastréka této Sniry zapojena do lehce pfistupné sitové zasuvky.
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¢ Instrukce 7

A

POZOR:

Aby nedoslo k urazu p¥i zvedani nebo prenaseni zafizeni s dvifky ujistéte
se predtim, ze jsou tato dvifka zam¢ena nebo odstranéna. Dvifka
neunesou hmotnost zafizeni.

¢ |nstrukce 8

A

POZOR:
Nikdy neodstranujte kryt z napajeciho zdroje ani jiného dilu, ktery je
oznacen nasledujicim Stitkem.

D A

Uvnitf kazdé komponenty s nasledujicim Stitkem je nebezpeéné napéti,
proud nebo energie. Uvniti komponent nejsou zadné opravitelné dily.
V ptipadé podezieni na zavadu nékterého z téchto dili kontaktujte
servisni techniky.

¢ Instrukce 9

A

POZOR:
Abyste zabranili urazu, pfed odstranénim vétraku vyménitelného za
provozu (hot-swap) odpojte jeho kabely ze zafizeni.
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¢ Instrukce 10

A

POZOR:
Neumistujte nic s hmotnosti vy$si nez 82 kg navrch zafizeni
namontovanych do stojanu.

>82 kg (180 Ibs)

¢ |nstrukce 11

A

POZOR:
Nasledujici stitek upozoriuje na pfitomnost ostrych hran, rohti nebo
spoju.

N2
A\

¢ Instrukce 12

A

POZOR:
Nasleduijici Stitek upozorfiuje na pfitomnost horkého povrchu.

£\
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Chapter 8. Danish

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999

Vigtigt:

Alle sikkerhedsforskrifter i biblioteket Netfinity Server Library begynder med et tal.
Dette tal bruges som krydshenvisning fra en engelsk sikkerhedsforskrift maerket
CAUTION (Pas pd!) eller DANGER (Fare!) til de oversatte forskrifter, der findes i
dette afsnit.

Hvis f.eks. en sikkerhedsforskrift meerket Pas pa! begynder med tallet 1, er denne
en overseettelse af den engelske forskrift nummer 1 i dette afsnit.

Lees alle sikkerhedsforskrifter meaerket Pas pd! og Fare!, fgr du falger nogen af
instruktionerne.
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e Forskrift 1

A A

Fare!

livsfarlig.

Elektrisk stram fra telefon-, kommunikations- og netledninger er

Gar falgende for at undga elektrisk stgd:

— Tilslut eller afmontér ikke kommunikations- eller teleporte,

tilslutningsstik eller netledninger i tordenvejr.
Slut alle netledninger til korrekt jordforbundne stikkontakter.

Slut enhver enhed, der skal forbindes med dette produkt, til
korrekt forbundne stikkontakter.

Brug kun én hand, nér du skal tilslutte eller afmontere
signalkabler.

Teend aldrig for udstyr pa steder, hvor der er fare for brand
eller vand- eller bygningsskader.

Medmindre installations- og konfigurationsvejledningen siger
andet, skal du afmontere de tilsluttede netledninger,
telekommunikationsstystemer, netveerk og modemer, inden du
abner enhedernes daeksler.

Tilslut og afmontér kabler som beskrevet i det fglgende ved
installation eller flytning af produktet eller tilsluttet udstyr eller
ved &bning af produktets eller udstyrets deeksler.

Ved montering:
1. Sluk for alt udstyr.
2. Tilslut alle kabler til udstyret.

3. Tilslut signalkablerne.

5. Teend.

4. Seet netledningerne i stikkontakterne.

Ved afmontering:

1.
2.

Sluk for alt udstyr.

Tag farst netledningerne ud af
stikkontakterne.

3. Tag signalkablerne ud.

. Tag alle kabler ud af udstyret.
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e Forskrift 2

A

Pas pal:

Udskift kun litiumbatteriet med et batteri med IBM-parthummer 33F8354
eller et af en tilsvarende type, som producenten anbefaler. Hvis systemet
har et modul, der indeholder et litiumbatteri, ma du kun udskifte det med
et modul af samme type og fra samme producent. Batteriet indeholder
litium og kan eksplodere, hvis det ikke bruges, handteres eller kasseres
korrekt.

Du ma ikke:

— Smide batteriet i vand.
— Opvarme det til mere end 100° C.
— Abne det eller forsgge at reparere det.

Litiumbatterier skal kasseres i henhold til de lokale bestemmelser. Spgrg
kommunens tekniske forvaltning (miljgafdelingen).

Forskrift 3

A

Pas pa!:
Bemazerk fglgende, nar der er installeret laserprodukter, f.eks. cd- eller
dvd-drev, lyslederenheder eller sendere:

— Daekslerne ma ikke fiernes. Fjernelse af laserprodukternes deeksler
kan resultere i alvorlig strélingsfare. Der er ingen dele, der kan
udskiftes eller repareres.

— Brug af justeringsknapper eller udfgrelse af justeringer eller andre
procedurer end dem, der er beskrevet her, kan resultere i alvorlig
stralingsfare.

A

Fare!

Visse laserprodukter indeholder en indbygget klasse 3A eller
klasse 3B laserdiode. Vaer opmaerksom pa felgende:

Hvis disse sikkerhedsforskrifter ikke overholdes, og drevet dbnes,
er der laserstraling: Se ikke direkte ind i laserstralen, og benyt
ikke optiske instrumenter til at se ind i laserstralen. Undga direkte
laserstraling.

Chapter 8. Danish
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o Forskrift 4

A

218 kg 232 kg 255 kg

Pas pa!:
Falg sikkerhedsforskrifterne ved lgft af enheden.

e Forskrift 5

VNS

Pas pal:

Strgmmen til enheden afbrydes ikke ved at trykke pa afbryderen pa
enheden eller afbryderen pa stramforsyningsenheden. Der er muligvis
tilsluttet mere end én netledning. Kontrollér, at alle netledninger er taget
ud af stikkontakter for at fjerne al strgm fra enheden.

VAN
2 [{) mp =mmm—
1 @) mp =mm_—

Forskrift 6

A

Pas pal:

Hvis du monterer en fastggrelsesclips over den ende af netledningen, der
er sluttet til enheden, skal du slutte den anden ende af netledningen til en
stikkontakt, der er let at f& adgang til.
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e Forskrift 7

A

Pas pal:

Hvis enheden har l&ger, skal du afmontere eller fastggre lagerne, far du
flytter eller lgfter enheden, for at undga personskade. Lagerne kan ikke
baere enhedens veegt.

Forskrift 8

A

Pas pa!:
Fjern aldrig deekslet pa en stramforsyningsenhed eller nogen anden del,
hvor fglgende mzerkat sidder pa:

D A

Der er farlig spaending, strem og energiniveauer i enhver komponent,
hvor denne maerkat sidder pa. Disse komponenter indeholder ingen dele,
der kan udskiftes eller repareres. Kontakt en servicetekniker, hvis du
mener, der er problemer med en af disse enheder.

Forskrift 9

A

Pas pal:
Undgé personskade: Tag kablerne til ventilatoren, der kan afmonteres,
mens enheden kgrer, ud, far du fijerner ventilatoren fra enheden.

Forskrift 10

A

Pas pal:
Anbring ikke genstande, der vejer mere end 82 kg, oven pa enheder, der
er monteret i rack.

>82 kg

Chapter 8. Danish
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e Forskrift 11

A

Pas pal:
Fglgende meerkat angiver, at du skal veere opmaerksom pa skarpe kanter,
hjgrner eller sammenfgjninger.

AT

o Forskrift 12

A

Pas pal:
Falgende meerkat angiver, at du skal veere opmaerksom pa en varm
overflade.

£\
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Chapter 9. Dutch

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999

Belangrijk:

Alle waarschuwingen en instructies in deze Netfinity Server Library beginnen met
een nummer. Dit correspondeert telkens met een vertaling van de desbetreffende
waarschuwing of instructie in dit gedeelte.

Als voor de instructie bijvoorbeeld het nummer 1 staat, begint de vertaling van de
desbetreffende instructie in dit gedeelte eveneens met het nummer 1.

Lees voordat u een instructie uitvoert, alle waarschuwingen en instructies
zorgvuldig.
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¢ Voorschrift 1

A

£\

GEVAAR

Elektrische stroom van lichtnet-, telefoon- en communicatiekabels
is gevaarlijk.

Ter voorkoming van een elektrische schok:

Sluit tijdens onweer geen kabels aan en voer geen installatie-,
onderhouds- of configuratiewerkzaamheden aan dit product
uit.

Sluit alle netsnoeren aan op correct bedrade en geaarde
stopcontacten.

Sluit alle apparatuur die met dit product wordt verbonden aan
op correct bedrade stopcontacten.

Koppel en ontkoppel signaalkabels indien mogelijk met één
hand.

Zet nooit apparatuur aan wanneer u sporen van vuur, water of
fysieke beschadigingen ziet.

Ontkoppel de aangesloten netsnoeren,
telecommunicatiesystemen, netwerken en modems voordat u
kleppen van de apparatuur opent, tenzij anders aangegeven in
de installatie- en configuratieprocedures.

Koppel en ontkoppel kabels zoals is aangegeven in de
onderstaande tabel bij het installeren, verplaatsen of openen
van kleppen van dit product of aangesloten apparatuur.

Aansluiten:

2. Sluit eerst alle kabels aan op de apparaten.

4. Steek de stekkers in het stopcontact.

Ontkoppelen:

1. Zet alles UIT. 1. Zet alles UIT.

3. Sluit de signaalkabels aan op de 3. Verwijder de signaalkabels uit de
aansluitingen. aansluitingen.

5. Zet het apparaat AAN.
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e Voorschrift 2

A

WAARSCHUWING:

Gebruik ter vervanging alleen IBM-batterijen met onderdeelnummer
33F8354 of een gelijksoortige batterij die door de leverancier wordt
aanbevolen. Als uw systeem een module heeft waarin zich een
lithiumbatterij bevindt, vervang deze dan alleen door hetzelfde type
module gemaakt door dezelfde fabrikant. De batterij bevat lithium en kan
bij verkeerd gebruik exploderen.

Houd rekening met het volgende:

— Gooi de batterij niet in water
— Verwarm de batterij niet boven 100°C
— Haal de batterij niet uit elkaar

Batterij niet weggooien, maar inleveren als KCA.

Voorschrift 3

A

WAARSCHUWING:
Als u laserproducten (bijvoorbeeld CD-ROM-stations, DVD-stations,
glasvezelapparatuur of -zenders) installeert, let dan op het volgende:

— Verwijder de kappen niet. Als u de kappen van het laserproduct opent,
kunt u worden blootgesteld aan gevaarlijke laserstraling. In het
apparaat bevinden zich geen onderdelen die onderhoud nodig
hebben.

— Het wijzigen van instellingen of het uitvoeren van procedures anders
dan hier is beschreven, kan leiden tot blootstelling aan gevaarlijke
straling.

A

GEVAAR

Bepaalde laserproducten bevatten een ingebouwde laserdiode van
categorie 3A of 3B. Let op het volgende!

LASERSTRALING INDIEN GEOPEND. Kijk niet in de laserstraal en
vermijd direct contact met de laserstraal.

Chapter 9. Dutch
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e Voorschrift 4

A

218 kg 232 kg 255 kg

WAARSCHUWING:
Voorzichtig optillen.

e Voorschrift 5

VNS

WAARSCHUWING:

De aan/uit-knop op het apparaat en de aan/uit-knop op de
voedingseenheid schakelen de elektrische stroom voor het apparaat niet
uit. Het apparaat kan ook meer dan één netsnoer hebben. Om alle
spanning van het apparaat te verwijderen, dient u alle netsnoeren van de
spanningsbron los te koppelen.

VAN
2 [0 mp =m_—
1 [7) mp =mmm—

Voorschrift 6

A

WAARSCHUWING:

Als u een netsnoerbeugel over het uiteinde van het netsnoer hebt
geplaatst dat is aangesloten op het apparaat, dient u het andere uiteinde
van het netsnoer aan te sluiten op een goed bereikbare stroombron.
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e Voorschrift 7

A

WAARSCHUWING:

Als het apparaat deuren heeft, zorg er dan ter voorkoming van letsel voor
dat de deuren verwijderd of beveiligd zijn voordat u het apparaat optilt of

verplaatst. De deuren kunnen het gewicht van het apparaat niet dragen.

e Voorschrift 8

A

WAARSCHUWING:
Verwijder nooit de klep van een voedingseenheid of een ander onderdeel
waarop het volgende etiket is geplakt.

D A

Gevaarlijke spanning-, stroom-, en energieniveaus zijn aanwezig in iedere
component waarop dit etiket is geplakt. In de componenten bevinden
zich geen onderdelen die onderhoud nodig hebben. Als er een probleem
is met een van deze componenten, neemt u contact op met een
onderhoudstechnicus.

¢ Voorschrift 9

A

WAARSCHUWING:

Om letsel te voorkomen, ontkoppelt u de snoeren van de direct
verwisselbare ventilator voordat u de ventilator uit het apparaat
verwijdert.
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e Voorschrift 10

A

WAARSCHUWING:
Plaats geen objecten die meer dan 82 kg wegen op apparaten die in het
rek zijn gemonteerd.

>82 kg

e Voorschrift 11

A

WAARSCHUWING:
Het volgende label geeft de nabijheid aan van scherpe randen, hoeken of
verbindingen.

AT

¢ Voorschrift 12

A

WAARSCHUWING:
Het volgende label geeft de nabijheid aan van een heet oppervlak.

£\

66 Legal and Safety Information



Chapter 10. Finnish

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999

Tarkeaa:

Kaikki Netfinity Server Library -kansiossa esiintyvét turvaohjeet on numeroitu.
Kaikkien taman jakson turvaohjeiden alussa on numero, jonka avulla
englanninkielista VAARA-iImoitusta (DANGER) tai varoitusta (CAUTION) vastaava
suomenkielinen turvaohje I6ytyy katevasti.

Jos varoitus alkaa esimerkiksi numerolla 1, vastaavalla suomenkielisella
kaanndkselld on sama numero, ja se l6ytyy jaljempana tasta jaksosta.

Lue kaikki turvaohjeet, ennen kuin aloitat ohjeissa kuvatut toimet.

67



e Turvaohje 1

A A

VAARA

Sahko-, puhelin- ja tietoliikennekaapeleissa voi esiintya vaarallisia
jannitteita.

Noudata seuraavia ohjeita sdhkoéiskun valttdmiseksi:

— Ukonilman aikana ei saa tehda asennustoimia, kytkea tai
irrottaa kaapeleita eikd muutenkaan huoltaa tata tuotetta tai
muuttaa sen kokoonpanoa.

— Kaikki verkkojohdot on kytkettava oikein asennettuihin ja
maadoitettuihin pistorasioihin.

— Laitteet, joihin tdma tuote liitetddn, on kytkettédva oikein
asennettuihin pistorasioihin.

— Kun kytket tai irrotat kaapeleita, kayta vain toista kattasi.

— Ala kytke virtaa laitteeseen, jos epéilet tai havaitset kosteus-,
palo- tai rakennevaurioita.

— Jos asennus- ja kokoonpanon maaritysohjeissa ei toisin
sanota, irrota verkkojohdot ja kytke irti
tietoliikennejarjestelmat, verkot sek&a modeemit, ennen kuin
avaat laitteen kansia.

— Kytke ja irrota kaapelit seuraavassa taulukossa olevien
ohjeiden mukaan, kun asennat, siirrat tuotteen tai avaat
tuotteen tai siihen liitettyjen laitteiden kansia.

Kytke nain: Irrota néin:
1. Katkaise virta kaikista laitteista. 1. Katkaise virta kaikista laitteista.
2. Kytke kaikki kaapelit laitteisiin. 2. Irrota verkkojohdot pistorasioista.
3. Kytke liitAntakaapelit vastakkeisiin. 3. Irrota litAntakaapelit vastakkeista.
4. Kytke verkkojohdot pistorasioihin. 4. Irrota kaapelit kaikista laitteista.
5. Kytke virta kaikkiin laitteisiin.
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e Turvaohje 2

A

Varoitus:

Litiumpariston saa vaihtaa vain samanlaiseen (IBM:n osanumero 33F8354)
tai vastaavaan valmistajan suosittelemaan paristoon. Jos jarjestelmassa
on moduuli, jossa on litiumparisto, moduulin saa vaihtaa vain
samanlaiseen saman valmistajan valmistamaan moduuliin. Paristo
siséltéa litiumia ja voi rajahtad, jos paristoa ei kayteta, kasitella tai

haviteta oikein.

Ald

— paasta paristoa kosketukseen veden kanssa
— kuumenna paristoa yli 100 °C:n lampdtilaan
— pura paristoa osiin tai yrita korjata sita.

Havita paristo ongelmajéatteistd saadettyjen lakien ja viranomaisten
maaraysten mukaisesti.

Turvaohje 3

A

Varoitus:
Jos asennat jarjestelmaan lasertuotteita, kuten CD- tai DVD-asemia,
kuituoptisia laitteita tai l|&hettimi&, noudata seuraavia ohjeita:

— Al irrota kansia. Lasertuotteen kansien irrotus voi altistaa
vaaralliselle lasersateilylle. Laite ei sisélla huollettaviksi tarkoitettuja
osia.

— Muut kuin tdssé julkaisussa mainitut saadot tai toimet voivat altistaa
vaaralliselle séteilylle.

A

VAARA

Joissakin lasertuotteissa on luokan 3A tai 3B laserdiodi. Noudata
seuraavia ohjeita.

VARO! Avattaessa olet alttina lasersateilylle. Al& katso suoraan
séteeseen paljaalla silméalla tai optisella valineelld. Sateeseen
katsominen voi vahingoittaa silmiasi.

Chapter 10. Finnish
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e Turvaohje 4

A

218 kg 232 kg 255 kg

Varoitus:
Kayta nostaessasi turvallista nostotapaa.

e Turvaohje 5

VNS

Varoitus:

Laitteen virtakytkin ja virtaldhteen virtakytkin eivat katkaise virransyottoé
laitteeseen. Laitteessa saattaa olla myds useita verkkojohtoja.
Virransyottd katkaistaan kokonaan irrottamalla kaikki laitteen
verkkojohdot pistorasioista.

VAN

2 [{) mp =mmm—
1 @) mp =mm_—

e Turvaohje 6

A

Varoitus:
Jos verkkojohdon laitteen puoleiseen pdahan asennetaan vedonpoistin,
laite on sijoitettava siten, etta pistorasian luokse on esteetén paasy.
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e Turvaohje 7

A

Varoitus:

Jos laitteessa on kansia, loukkaantumisen valttamiseksi varmista, etta ne
on irrotettu tai kiinnitetty paikoilleen, ennen kuin siirrét tai nostat laitteen.
Kannet eivat kesta laitteen painoa.

Turvaohje 8

A

Varoitus:
Ala irrota virtalahteen suojakuorta tai muita osia, joissa on seuraava tarra.

O A

Osissa, joissa on tdma tarra, on vaarallinen jannite. N&issa osissa ei ole
huollettaviksi tarkoitettuja komponentteja. Jos epéilet naiden osien
olevan viallisia, ota yhteys huoltoteknikkoon.

Turvaohje 9

A

Varoitus:

Kayton aikana vaihdettavissa olevan tuulettimen virtakaapelit tulee
loukkaantumisen valttamiseksi irrottaa, ennen kuin tuuletin poistetaan
laitteesta.

Turvaohje 10

A

Varoitus:
Telineeseen asennettujen laitteiden péélle ei saa asettaa yli 82 kilon
painoista esinetta.

>82 kg

Chapter 10. Finnish
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e Turvaohje 11

A

Varoitus:
Seuraava tarra varoittaa teravista reunoista, kulmista tai liitoksista.

AT

e Turvaohje 12

A

Varoitus:
Seuraava tarra varoittaa kuumasta pinnasta.

£\
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Chapter 11. French

Important:

Toutes les consignes Attention et Danger indiquées dans la bibliothéque Netfinity
Server sont précédées d'un numéro. Ce dernier permet de mettre en
correspondance la consigne en anglais avec ses versions traduites dans la
présente section.

Par exemple, si une consigne de type Attention est précédée du chiffre 1, ses
traductions sont également précédées du chiffre 1 dans la présente section.

Prenez connaissance de toutes les consignes de type Attention et Danger avant de
procéder aux opérations décrites par les instructions.
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74

¢ Notice n° 1

A A

DANGER

Le courant électrique passant dans les cables de communication,
ou les cordons téléphoniques et d'alimentation peut étre
dangereux.

Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique :

— Ne manipulez aucun cable et n'effectuez aucune opération
d'installation, d'entretien ou de reconfiguration de ce produit
au cours d'un orage.

— Branchez tous les cordons d'alimentation sur un socle de
prise de courant correctement cablé et mis a la terre.

— Branchez sur des socles de prise de courant correctement
céblés tout équipement connecté a ce produit.

— Lorsque cela est possible, n'utilisez qu'une seule main pour
connecter ou déconnecter les cébles d'interface.

— Ne mettez jamais un équipement sous tension en cas
d'incendie ou d'inondation, ou en présence de dommages
matériels.

— Avant de retirer les carters de l'unité, mettez celle-ci hors
tension et déconnectez ses cordons d'alimentation, ainsi que
les cables qui la relient aux réseaux, aux systemes de
télécommunication et aux modems (sauf instruction contraire
mentionnée dans les procédures d'installation et de
configuration).

— Lorsque vous installez ou que vous déplacez le présent
produit ou des périphériques qui lui sont raccordés,
reportez-vous aux instructions ci-dessous pour connecter et
déconnecter les différents cordons.
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Connexion :
1. Mettez les unités hors tension.

2. Commencez par brancher tous les cordons
sur les unités.

3. Branchez les céables d'interface sur des
connecteurs.

4. Branchez les cordons d'alimentation sur
des prises.

5. Mettez les unités sous tension.

Déconnexion :
1. Mettez les unités hors tension.

2. Débranchez les cordons d'alimentation des
prises.

3. Débranchez les cables d'interface des
connecteurs.

4. Débranchez tous les cables des unités.

Chapter 11. French
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Notice n° 2

A

ATTENTION:

Remplacez la pile au lithium usagée par une pile de référence identique
exclusivement - voir la référence IBM - ou par une pile équivalente
recommandée par le fabricant. Si votre systéme est doté d'un module
contenant une pile au lithium, vous devez le remplacer uniquement par un
module identique, produit par le méme fabricant. La pile contient du
lithium et présente donc un risque d'explosion en cas de mauvaise
manipulation ou utilisation.

— Ne la jetez pas a I'eau.
— Ne I'exposez pas a une température supérieure a 100 °C.
— Ne cherchez pas a la réparer ou a la démonter.

Pour la mise au rebut, reportez-vous a la réglementation en vigueur.

Notice N° 3

A

ATTENTION:

Si des produits laser sont installés (tels que des unités de CD-ROM ou de
DVD, des périphériques contenant des fibres optiques ou des
émetteurs-récepteurs), prenez connaissance des informations suivantes :

— N'ouvrez pas ces produits pour éviter une exposition directe au rayon
laser. Vous ne pouvez effectuer aucune opération de maintenance a
l'intérieur.

— Pour éviter tout risque d'exposition au rayon laser, respectez les

consignes de réglage et d'utilisation des commandes, ainsi que les
procédures décrites dans le présent document.

A

DANGER

Certains produits laser contiennent une diode laser de classe 3A
ou 3B. Prenez connaissance des informations suivantes :

Rayonnement laser lorsque le carter est ouvert. Evitez de regarder
fixement le faisceau ou de I'observer a l'aide d'instruments
optiques. Evitez une exposition directe au rayon.

Legal and Safety Information



¢ Notice n° 4

A

218 kg 232 kg 255 kg

ATTENTION:
Faites-vous aider pour soulever ce produit.

¢ Notice n° 5

VNS

ATTENTION:

Le bouton de mise sous tension/hors tension de l'unité et l'interrupteur
d'alimentation du bloc d'alimentation ne coupent pas l'arrivée de courant
électrique a l'intérieur de la machine. Il se peut que votre unité dispose de
plusieurs cordons d'alimentation. Pour isoler totalement l'unité du réseau
électrique, débranchez tous les cordons d'alimentation des socles de
prise de courant.

VAN

2 ) mp =mm—
1 [{) mp =—

¢ Notice n° 6

A

ATTENTION:

Si vous installez un guide-céble sur I'extrémité du cordon d'alimentation
qui est branchée sur l'unité, vous devez brancher l'autre extrémité de ce
cordon sur une prise de courant électrique facile d'acces.
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Notice n° 7

A

ATTENTION:

Si l'unité dispose de volets, veillez a les retirer ou a les verrouiller avant
de la déplacer ou de la soulever, pour éviter tout accident. Ne soulevez
pas l'unité par ses volets.

Notice n° 8

A

ATTENTION:
N'ouvrez jamais le bloc d'alimentation ou tout élément sur lequel est
apposée l'étiquette ci-dessous.

D A

Des tensions et des courants dangereux sont présents a l'intérieur de
tout composant sur lequel est apposée cette étiquette. Ces éléments ne
peuvent pas étre réparés. Si vous pensez qu'ils peuvent étre a l'origine
d'un incident, prenez contact avec un technicien de maintenance.

Notice n° 9

A

ATTENTION:
Pour éviter tout accident, débranchez les cables du ventilateur
remplacable a chaud avant de retirer le ventilateur de I'unité.

Notice n° 10

A

ATTENTION:
Ne posez pas d'objet dont le poids dépasse 82 kg sur les unités montées
en armoire.

>82 kg
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¢ Notice n° 11

A

ATTENTION:
L'étiquette suivante indique la présence de tout élément tranchant (bords
ou coins).

AT

¢ Notice n° 12

A

ATTENTION:
L'étiquette suivante indique une zone a température élevée.

£\
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Chapter 12. German

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999

Wichtig:

Alle Sicherheitshinweise in dieser Netfinity Server-Bibliothek beginnen mit einer
Nummer. Diese Nummer verweist auf einen englischen Sicherheitshinweis mit den
Ubersetzten Versionen dieses Hinweises in diesem Abschnitt.

Wenn z. B. ein Sicherheitshinweis mit der Nummer 1 beginnt, so erscheint die
Ubersetzung fiir diesen Sicherheitshinweis in diesem Abschnitt unter dem Hinweis
1.

Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise, bevor Sie eine Anweisung ausfihren.
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¢ Hinweis 1

A

VORSICHT

£\

Elektrische Spannungen von Netz-, Telefon- und
Datenlbertragungsleitungen sind gefahrlich.

Aus Sicherheitsgriinden:

Bei Gewitter an diesem Gerat keine Kabel anschliel3en oder
I6sen. Ferner keine Installations-, Wartungs- oder
Rekonfigurationsarbeiten durchfihren.

Gerat nur an eine Schutzkontaktsteckdose mit ordnungsgeman
geerdetem Schutzkontakt anschliel3en.

Alle angeschlossenen Gerate ebenfalls an
Schutzkontaktsteckdosen mit ordnungsgemaf geerdetem
Schutzkontakt anschlieRen.

Signalkabel mdglichst einhéndig anschliel3en oder l6sen.

Keine Gerate einschalten, wenn die Gefahr einer
Beschéadigung durch Feuer, Wasser oder andere Einflisse
besteht.

Die Verbindung zu den angeschlossenen Netzkabeln,
Telekommunikationssystemen, Netzwerken und Modems ist
vor dem Offnen des Gehauses zu unterbrechen. Es sei denn,
dies ist in den zugehdérigen Installations- und
Konfigurationsprozeduren anders angegeben.

Nur nach den nachfolgend aufgefiihrten Anweisungen
arbeiten, die fir Installation, Transport oder Offnen von
Gehausen von Personal Computern oder angeschlossenen
Einheiten gelten.
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Kabel anschlieRen

1.

Alle Gerate ausschalten und Netzstecker
ziehen.

. Zuerst alle Kabel an Einheiten anschliel3en.

. Signalkabel an Anschlu3buchsen

anschlie3en.

. Netzstecker an Steckdose anschlieRen.

5. Gerat einschalten.

Kabel l6sen

1. Alle Gerate ausschalten.

2. Zuerst Netzstecker von Steckdose lésen.

3. Signalkabel von Anschlu3buchsen I6sen.

4. Alle Kabel von Einheiten lIésen.

Chapter 12. German
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¢ Hinweis 2

A

ACHTUNG:

Eine verbrauchte Batterie nur durch eine Batterie mit der IBM
Teilenummer 33F8354 oder durch eine vom Hersteller empfohlene Batterie
ersetzen. Wenn lhr System ein Modul mit einer Lithium-Batterie enthalt,
ersetzen Sie es immer mit dem selben Modultyp vom selben Hersteller.
Die Batterie enthalt Lithium und kann bei unsachgemafer Verwendung,
Handhabung oder Entsorgung explodieren.

Die Batterie nicht

— mit Wasser in Bertihrung bringen.
— Uber 100 C erhitzen.
— reparieren oder zerlegen.

Die ortlichen Bestimmungen fur die Entsorgung von Sondermdill
beachten.

Hinweis 3

A

ACHTUNG:

Wenn ein Laserprodukt (z. B. CD-ROM-Laufwerke, DVD-Laufwerke,
Einheiten mit Glasfaserkabeln oder Transmitter) installiert ist, beachten
Sie folgendes.

— Das Entfernen der Abdeckungen des CD-ROM-Laufwerks kann zu
geféhrlicher Laserstrahlung fuhren. Es befinden sich keine Teile
innerhalb des CD-ROM-Laufwerks, die vom Benutzer gewartet werden
mussen. Die Verkleidung des CD-ROM-Laufwerks nicht 6ffnen.

— Steuer- und Einstellelemente sowie Verfahren nur entsprechend den
Anweisungen im vorliegenden Handbuch einsetzen. Andernfalls kann
gefahrliche Laserstrahlung auftreten.

A

VORSICHT

Manche CD-ROM-Laufwerke enthalten eine eingebaute Laserdiode
der Klasse 3A oder 3B. Die nachfolgend aufgefiihrten Punkte
beachten.

Laserstrahlung bei geoffneter Tur. Niemals direkt in den
Laserstrahl sehen, nicht direkt mit optischen Instrumenten
betrachten und den Strahlungsbereich meiden.
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e Hinweis 4

A

218 kg 232 kg 255 kg

ACHTUNG:
Beim Anheben der Maschine die vorgeschriebenen
Sicherheitsbestimmungen beachten.

¢ Hinweis 5

VNS

ACHTUNG:

Mit dem Betriebsspannungsschalter an der Vorderseite des Servers und
dem Betriebsspannungsschalter am Netzteil wird die Stromversorgung fur
den Server nicht unterbrochen. Der Server kénnte auch mehr als ein
Netzkabel aufweisen. Um die gesamte Stromversorgung des Servers
auszuschalten, mul3 sichergestellt werden, daRR alle Netzkabel aus den
Netzsteckdosen herausgezogen wurden.

VAN

2 (1) mp —mm—
1 (7] mp =m—

e Hinweis 6

A

ACHTUNG:

Wenn am Netzkabel, das an die Einheit angeschlossen ist, eine
Kabelhalterung angebracht wird, muf3 der Server an eine leicht
zugangliche Netzsteckdose angeschlossen werden.
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e Hinweis 7

A

ACHTUNG:

Wenn die Einheit an der Vorderseite mit verschlieRbaren Klappen
ausgestattet ist, diese aus Sicherheitsgriinden vor dem Transportieren
oder Anheben der Einheit entfernen oder sichern. Die Klappen sind nicht
dafir ausgelegt, das Gewicht der Einheit zu tragen.

Hinweis 8

A

ACHTUNG:

Die Abdeckung oder eine Komponente eines Netzteils, die wie
nachfolgend aufgefiihrt gekennzeichnet ist, darf keinesfalls entfernt
werden.

D A

In Komponenten, die so gekennzeichnet sind, kénnen geféhrliche
Spannungen anliegen. In diesen Komponenten sind keine Teile
vorhanden, die vom Benutzer gewartet werden mussen. Besteht der
Verdacht, daR an einem dieser Teile ein Fehler aufgetreten ist, ist ein IBM
Kundendiensttechniker zu verstandigen.

Hinweis 9

A

ACHTUNG:
Aus Sicherheitsgriinden die Kabel des Hot-Swap-Lifters herausziehen,
bevor der Lifter aus der Einheit entfernt wird.
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¢ Hinweis 10

A

ACHTUNG:
Keine Gegenstande, die mehr als 82 kg wiegen, auf Rack-Einheiten
ablegen.

>82 kg

¢ Hinweis 11

A

ACHTUNG:
Das folgende Symbol deutet auf scharfe Kanten, Rander oder Lotstellen
hin.

¢ Hinweis 12

A

ACHTUNG:
Das folgende Symbol deutet auf hei3e Oberflachen hin.

£\
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Chapter 13. Greek

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999

2NUavTiko

‘OAeg ol dnAwoelg TIPOCoXNG Kal Kivduvou oTo mapdv eyxelpidlo Netfinity
Server Library apyiCouv pe €vav aplopo. O aplBudg autodg xpnoldoroleital ya
TNV napanoprnt PeTagu ayyAKK®V Kal HETAPPACUEVWV dNAWOEWV TIPOCOXNG Kal
KivdUvou Tou Bpiokovtal oTnv evoTnTa QUTH.

MNa mapddetypa, av pia SAwon mpoooxng apxidel pe tov apBud 1, ot
ULETAPPACELS YIa TN OUYKEKPLUEVT d)AwON TPpoooxNq BpiokovTal otnv evotnIa
autA KaTw and tov aptBpd drjAwong 1.

BeBawiwbeite 611 dlaBdcate OAeq TIG dNAWOELG TIPOCOXNG Kal Kivduvou TpLv
npaypatornomoete oroladnnote gpyacia meplypdpetal otig odnyieq.
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Afiwon 1

A

KINAYNOZ

A\

To nAeKTPIKO peUMa 0TA KAAWSIa peUPATOG, TNAEPWVOU Kal EMKOIVWVIAG
gival emkivduvo.

Ma va armoguyeTe Tov Kivouvo nAekTpomAngiag:

- AnogpeulyeTe TN oUvdeon 1 amoouvdeon KaAwdiwv Kabwg Kai Tnv
eykardoTtaon, ouvTtriipnon 1 alAayn d1apOpwong Tou MPOoIGVTOG KATA Th
dldpkela Katalyidag.

2uvdéote 6Aa Ta KaAwdla peUPATOG 08 GWOTA KAAWSIWUEVN Kal YEIWUEVN
NAEKTPIKA TIpiCa.

2uvdéoTe 0 OWOTA KaAWdIWUEVEG TPileg omolovdnmoTe £EOTMAIGUO
MPOKeITAl va ouvdeOei He TO TIPOIGV.

Xpnoigoroijote Yyévo To €va Xépl, 6mou eival duvaTtdv, yia Tn olvdeon Kai
anmoouvoeon KaAwdiwv ofuaTog.

MoTé pnv avaBete omolovanmoTe eEOTAIONO OTav umdpyouv evoei&elg OTI
UTIdpXEl TIUpKayid, vepo 1| SOMIKEG {NUIEG.

ArmoouvdéoTe Ta cuvdedepéva KaAWdIa peUPATOG, CUCTHHATA
TNAEMKOIVOVIWYV, diKTua Kal modem Tipiv avoi§eTe Ta KaAUppgaTa Tng
OUCKEUNG, EKTOG av avapépeTal dIaPopeTIKA OTIG 0dnyieq eykaraoTaong
Kai pubuiong.

ZUVOEETE Kal AMOCUVOEETE Ta KOAWDIO OTIWG TIEPIYPAPETAlI OTOV aKOAouBo
mivaka 6Tav eyKabIoTATE 1| HETAPEPETE TO TIPOIOV I} OUVIEIEPEVEG HE
auUTO GUCKEUEG 1 OTav avoiyeTe KaAuppara.

Zuvdeon:
1. Kheiote 6Aoug TOUG DLOKOTITEG.

2. Zuvdéote mMpwTta oAa Ta KaAwdla oTIq
OUOKEUEG,.

3. Zuvdéote Ta KaAWdLla OMUaTog OTIG UTTOBOXES.

4. Juvdéote Ta KaAwdla peUpatog otnv Tpida.

5. Avayte 1 ouokeun.

Amnoouvdeon:
1. Kheiote 6Aoug TOUG DLOKOTITES.

2. Anoouvd€oTte MpwTa Ta KaAwdla pedpatog anod
mv Tpia.

3. Arnoouvdéote Ta KaAwdla orpatog and T
UTtodOXEG.

4. Anoouvdéote OAa Ta KAAWDLA A6 TIG CUOKEUES.

Legal and Safety Information




AfAwon 2

A\

MPOXOXH:

‘Orav avTikabiotare Tn pmartapia Aibiou, xpnoigormoleite povo pmarapia pe ApiOpoé
Mapayyehiag 33F8354 tng IBM 1} pmaTtapia 160080vapou TUMOU MPOTEIVOPEVN and
TOV KATAOKEUAOTH. Av To oUoTnpa oag £Xel éva €EAPTNUA TTOU TIEPIEXEI PrraTapia
MBiou, avTIKATAOTAGTE TO MOVO He TOV idlo TUMO e§apTAPATOG AMd Tov idlo
KataokeuaoTn. H pmatapia mepiéxel AiBlo kai pmopei va ekpayei av n xprion Tng, o
XEIPIOPOS TNG Kal n d1d0son TG oTa amoppipdara dev yivel GwoTa.

Mnv:

- Tnv nmetd€ete [ TN BubiceTe o vepd
- Tn OepudveTte nepiocooTepo amdé 100°C (212°F)
- Thv emoOKeUAOETE | TNV ATTOGUVAPHOAOYRCETE

H 8166eon Tng pratapiag oTa amoppippaTa TPEMEl va YiveTal cUPPWVA HE TIG
TOMKEG OIATAEEIG I} KAVOVIGHOUG.

AnAwon 3

A

MPOZOXH:
‘Otav eykaBioTwvTal mpoidvta laser (6nwg povadeg CD-ROM, povadeg DVD,
OUCKEUEG OMTIKWV IVWV 1 TTopToi), onpeidvovTal Ta ak6Aouba:

- Mnv agaipeite Ta KaAbuparta. H agpaipeon Twv KaAUPUATWV £vOg TIPOidVTOQ
laser pmopei va €xel wg armoTéAeopa Tnv €kBeon oe emikivduvn akTivoBoAia
laser. Aev uTIApXOUV OTO £0WTEPIKO TG OUOKEUNG £EAPTANATA N GUVTHPNON TWV
omnoiwv pmopei va yivel ané To XpRoTn-

- H S1apopeTik anmdé Tnv mepiypapopevn XpRon KOUPTIWV Kal pUBHICTWV 1

€KTEANEON S1ABIKACIOV HPITOPEI va €xel WG amoTEAeopa Thv €KOeon og emikKivouvn
akTivoBoAia.

A

KINAYNOZ

Opiopéva mpoiévTa laser mepiExouv evowpatwpévn diodo laser Karnyopiag
3A 1| Kartnyopiag 3B. Znpeiowvovtal Ta ak6Aouba:

Yrdpxel akTivoBoAia laser 6tav eival avolktd. Mnv koitadte oTnv
Kateubuvon Tng d€oung, PNV KOITATE ameubeiag Je onmTiKa 6pyava Kai
anmopeUyeTE TNV Aueon €kBeon otn dEopn.
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AMAwon 4

A

®®

> 18 kg > 32 kg

NPOZOXH:
XpnolgomoleiTe ao@aAgiq MPAKTIKEG aviywong yid ThV aviywon TG CUCKEURG.

AiAwon 5

AN A

MPOZOXH:

To Koupti eAéyxXou I6XUOG GTN GUOKEUN Kal O SIOKOTITNG 1I0XU0G 6ThV TINYR
peUHATOg dev SIOKOTITOUV TNV TIAPOXN NAEKTPIKOU peUPATOG OTn cuokeun. H
OUCKEUN Umopei emiong va €xel mepiocoTepa amd éva kalwdia peuparog. lNa va
SlakOoweTe MARPWG TV TTAPOXH NAEKTPIKOU pEUPATOG OTN CUCKEUR, BeBaiwBeiTe OTI
6Aa Ta KaAwdla pelpaTog €ival armocuvdedepéva amd TV Tmyrn pevUAToG.

A A\

2 1] mp Sm—
1 (1) mp —

AqAwon 6

A

NPOZOXH:

Av TIpOCAPHUOCETE TIPOCTATEUTIKO UMOOTHPIYHA OTO AKPO TOU KAAWJiou peUHATOG
TIOU CUVJEETaI OTN OUCKEUN, 0a mpémel va ouvdéoeTe TO AAAO GKpO TOu KaAwdiou
peUpaTog o €UKOAA TIPOGBAGCIYN TINYH PEUMATOG.

92  Legal and Safety Information



AMAwon 7

A

NMPOXOXH:

Av n ouokeun €xel MOPTEG, BeBalwBeiTE OTI OI MOPTEG AUTEG £XOUV apalpedei i
aoPaAIOTEI TIPIV HETAPEPETE I} AVUYWOETE Tr GUOKEUN, WOTE VA ATTOPUYETE Evav
mbavo TpaupaTtiopd. O1 mépTEG dev Pmopouv va umooTnpi§ouv To Bapog NG
OUOKEUNG.

AnAwon 8

A

MPOZOXH:
MoTé pnv agaipeite To KAAUPKaA and pia ynR pevaTog 1| omolodnmoTe e§ApTNHA
TMAvw oTO omoio BpioKeTal N MAPAKATW ETIKETA.

O A

Yrdpxel Tdon, peupa Kai evépyela emKivouva upnAou emMmESOU OTO ECWTEPIKO
OTTOIOUdHTIOTE TURHATOG TNG CUOKEUNG OTO Omoio €Xel mpooapTnOei auTh n
ETIKETA. AV UTIAPXOUV OTO EOWTEPIKO AUTWV TWV THNHATWV €EAPTAHATA TWV
omoiwv pmopei va yivel cuvtipnon. Av unowid{eoTte TNV Umapén mpoBAfparog oe
Kamoio amé autda £&apTipara, eI30MOINOTE £vav TEXVIKO GUVTHPNONG.

AAwon 9

A

NMPOXOXH:

MNa va anmopuyeTe évav mOavée TPAUUATIONO, AMOCUVAEOTE Ta KAAWdIa Bepung
avTigeTddeong (hot-swap) Tou avelioTAPA TIPIV APAIPECETE TOV AVEUIOTAPA Ao
TN GUOKEUN.
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AfAwon 10

A\

NPOZOXH:

Mnv TomoOeTeiTE OMOIOdNTIOTE AVTIKEIPEVO Pe BApog peyaAutepo amé 82 kg
EMAVW OE CUOKEUEG TTOU €XOUV TIpocappocdei o IKpiwpa (rack).

> 82 kg

AAwon 11

A

NPOZOXH:

H mapakdtw eTikéTa unmodnAwvel TV UMapén aixunpwv ywviwv, MAEUpWV i
OUVOEOEWV OE KOVTIVO onueio.

AAwon 12

A

NPOZOXH:

H mapakdtw eTikéTa unmodnAwvel Tnv Umapén Bepung emeaveiag oe KOvTivo
onueio.

£\
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Chapter 14. Hungarian

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999

Az dsszes figyelmeztet6 és veszélyismertet6 Gzenet a
Netfinity szerver kényvtar-ban egy szammal kezd&dik.
Ez a szam hivatkozasként hasznalatos az angol
figyelmeztet6 vagy veszélyismertetd Uzenet, és a leforditott
valtozat kdzott.

Példaul, ha a figyelmeztetés 1-es sorszammal kezdédik, a
figyelmeztetés forditasai e fejezetben az 1-es ismertetd alatt
jelennek meg.

Gy6z8djon meg arrél, hogy az 6sszes figyelmeztetd és veszélyismertetd
Uzenetet elolvasta, mieldtt barmelyik utasitast végrehajtana.
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- 1. ismertetd

AN A

VESZELY

A tapkabelekben, telefonvonalakban és adatatviteli kdbelekben
folyo aram életveszélyes.

Az aramiutés elkeriilése érdekében:

— Zivatar idején ne nyuljon a kabelekhez vagy csatlakozasukhoz,
és ne végezzen a terméken telepitési, karbantartasi vagy
beallitasi munkakat.

— A tapkabeleket megfelel6en bekétott és foldelt aljzatokhoz
csatlakoztassa.

— A termékhez csatlakoz6 6sszes késziiléket megfeleléen beko6tott
aljzathoz csatlakoztassa.

— A jelkabelek csatlakoztatasat illetve lehuzasat lehetdleg egy
kézzel végezze.

— Soha ne kapcsoljon be olyan készlléket, mely szemmel
lathatéan sériilt vagy nedves.

— A késziilék fedelének eltavolitasa el6tt huzza le a csatlakozo
tapkabeleket, telekommunikacids rendszereket, halézatokat és
modemeket, kivéve, ha a telepitési és beallitasi utmutato eltérd
utasitast tartalmaz.

— A késaziilék, illetve a hozza csatlakoz6 eszk6zok telepitésekor,
elmozditasakor vagy fedeliik eltavolitasakor a kévetkez6
tablazatban szereplé informacidk alapjan csatlakoztassa
vagy huzza le a kabeleket.

Kabelek csatlakoztatasakor: Kabelek lehuzasakor:

1. Kapcsoljon mindent KI. 1. Kapcsoljon mindent KI.

2. Az 6sszes kabelt csatlakoztassa az 2. A tapkabelt huzza ki az aljzatbol.
eszkdzokhoz.

3. Hizza ki a jelkabeleket a csatlakoz6kbol.

3. Csatlakoztassa a jelkabeleket. )
4. Huzza le az dsszes tdbbi kabelt az eszkdzokrdl

4. Csatlakoztassa a tapkabelt az aljzathoz.

5. Kapcsoljon mindent BE.
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* 2. ismertetd

A

FIGYELEM:

A litium akkumulatort 33F8354 IBM termékszamu akkumulatorra,
vagy a gyarto altal javasolt hasonlé akkumulatorra cserélje.

Ha a rendszerben litium akkumulatort tartalmazé modul talalhaté, azt
csak azonos gyarté azonos tipusu moduljara cserélje.

Az akkumulator litiumot tartalmaz, és nem megfeleldé hasznalat

vagy kezelés esetén felrobbanhat.

Ne tegye a kévetkezbket az akkumulatorral:

- Ne dobja vagy meritse vizbe
- Ne melegitse 100°C (212°F) félé
- Ne javitsa és ne szedje szét

- 3. ismertetd

A

FIGYELEM:
Lézeres termékek (példaul CD-ROM és DVD meghaijtok, illetve

optikai eszk6z6k vagy atalakitok) telepitésekor vegye figyelembe
a kévetkezdket:

— Ne tavolitsa el a burkolatokat. A lézeres termékek burkolatanak
eltavolitasa veszélyes lézersugarzast okozhat. A késziilék belsejében nincsenek
javithato alkatrészek.

— A leirasban meghatarozottaktdl eltérd beallitasok, eljarasok
vagy tevékenységek veszélyes sugarzast okozhatnak.

A

VESZELY

Néhany lézeres termék beépitett 3A vagy 3B osztalyu lézerdiddat
tartalmaz. Vegye figyelembe a kévetkez6ket.

Nyitott dllapotban lézersugarzas valik szabadda. A sugarba ne
nézzen bele se szabad szemmel, se optikai eszk6zon keresztiil,
és keriilje vele az érintkezést.
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* 4, ismertet6

A

218 kg (37 los) = 32kg(70.5lbs) = 55kg (121.2 Ibs)

FIGYELEM:
Emeléskor biztonsagos technikakat alkalmazzon.

* 5. ismertetd

VAN N

FIGYELEM:

A késziilék és a tapegység Be/Ki kapcsolé gombja nem sziinteti
meg az aramforrasbol érkezé aramot. A késziilék ezen feliil
rendelkezhet tébb tapkabellel is. A készlilék teljes
aramtalanitasahoz huzza ki az 6sszes tapkabelt az aramforrasbol.

VAN

2 () mp =m—
1 [ mp =mmm—

* 6. ismertetd

A

FIGYELEM:

Amennyiben a tapkabel végére fesziiltség-mentesitét helyez, masik végét
kénnyen elérheté aramforrashoz csatlakoztassa.
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- 7. ismertetd

A

FIGYELEM:

Amennyiben a késziilék rendelkezik ajtdkkal, a személyi sériilés
elkeriilése érdekében emelés vagy szallitas el6tt ezeket tavolitsa
el vagy hajtsa be. Az ajtok nem birjak el a késziilék sulyat.

- 8. ismertetd

A

FIGYELEM:

Soha ne tavolitse el a tapegység, illetve a kdvetkez6 jelzéssel ellatott
alkatrész fedelét.

D A

A kovetkez6 jelzéssel ellatott részek belsejében életveszélyes
fesziiltség, aram és energia szintek talalhatok. Belsejliikben
nincsenek javithato alkatrészek, ezért ha hibara gyanakszik, Iépjen
kapcsolatba a szerviz szakemberrel.

- 9. ismertetd

A

FIGYELEM:
A személyi sériilés elkeriilése érdekében az lizem alatt cserélhet6
ventillator eltavolitasa el6tt annak kabeleit huzza le a késziilékrdl.

* 10. ismertetd

A

FIGYELEM:

Keretszerelésii eszkdzok tetejére ne helyezzen olyan targyat, melynek
sulya tébb, mint 82 kg (180 Ibs.).

>82 kg (180 Ibs)
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- 11. ismertetd

A

FIGYELEM:
A kovetkez6 jelzés éles peremeket, sarkokat vagy illesztéseket jelez.

AT

* 12. ismertetd

A

FIGYELEM:
A kdvetkez6 jelzés forré feliiletet mutat a kdzelben.

£\
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Chapter 15. Italian

Importante:

Tutti gli avvisi di attenzione e di pericolo riportati nella pubblicazione Netfinity
Server Library iniziano con un numero. Questo numero viene utilizzato per
confrontare avvisi di attenzione o di pericolo in inglese con le versioni tradotte
riportate in questa sezione.

Ad esempio, se un avviso di attenzione inizia con il numero 1, la relativa versione
tradotta & presente in questa sezione con la stessa numerazione.

Prima di eseguire una qualsiasi istruzione, accertarsi di leggere tutti gli avvisi di
attenzione e di pericolo.
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e Awiso 1

A A

PERICOLO

La corrente elettrica circolante nei cavi di alimentazione, del
telefono e di segnale € pericolosa.

Per evitare il pericolo di scosse elettriche:

— Non collegare o scollegare i cavi, non effettuare l'installazione,
la manutenzione o la riconfigurazione di questo prodotto
durante i temporali.

— Collegare tutti i cavi di alimentazione ad una presa elettrica
correttamente cablata e munita di terra di sicurezza.

— Collegare qualsiasi apparecchiatura collegata a questo
prodotto ad una presa elettrica correttamente cablata e munita
di terra di sicurezza.

— Quando possibile, collegare o scollegare i cavi di segnhale con
una sola mano.

— Non accendere qualsiasi apparecchiatura in presenza di fuoco,
acqua o se sono presenti danni all'apparecchiatura stessa.

— Scollegare i cavi di alimentazione, i sistemi di
telecomunicazioni, le reti e i modem prima di aprire i coperchi
delle unita, se non diversamente indicato nelle procedure di
installazione e configurazione.

— Collegare e scollegare i cavi come descritto nella seguente
tabella quando si effettuano l'installazione, la rimozione o
I'apertura dei coperchi di questo prodotto o delle unita

collegate.
Per collegare: Per scollegare:
1. SPEGNERE tutti i dispositivi. 1. SPEGNERE tutti i dispositivi.

. Collegare prima tutti i cavi alle unita. 2. Rimuovere prima i cavi di alimentazione

2
3. Collegare i cavi di segnale ai connettori. dalle prese elettriche.
4

. o . 3. Rimuovere i cavi di segnale dai connettori.
. Collegare i cavi di alimentazione alle prese 9

elettriche. 4. Rimuovere tutti i cavi dalle unita.
5. ACCENDERE le unita.
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Awviso 2

A

ATTENZIONE:

Quando si sostituisce la batteria al litio, utilizzare solo una batteria IBM
con numero parte 33F8354 o batterie dello stesso tipo o di tipo
equivalente consigliate dal produttore. Se il sistema di cui si dispone &
provvisto di un modulo contenente una batteria al litio, sostituire tale
batteria solo con un tipo di modulo uguale a quello fornito dal produttore.
La batteria contiene litio e pud esplodere se utilizzata, maneggiata o
smaltita impropriamente.

Evitare di:

— Gettarla o immergerla in acqua
— Riscaldarla ad una temperatura superiore ai 100°C
— Cercare di ripararla o smontarla

Smaltire secondo la normativa in vigore (D.Lgs 22 del 5/2/9) e successive
disposizioni nazionali e locali.

Awviso 3

A

ATTENZIONE:

Quando si installano prodotti laser come, ad esempio, le unita DVD,
CD-ROM, a fibre ottiche o trasmettitori, prestare attenzione a quanto
segue:

— Non rimuovere i coperchi. L'apertura dei coperchi di prodotti laser
puo determinare l'esposizione a radiazioni laser pericolose.
All'interno delle unita non vi sono parti su cui effettuare l'assistenza
tecnica.

— L'utilizzo di controlli, regolazioni o I'esecuzione di procedure non
descritti nel presente manuale possono provocare I'esposizione a
radiazioni pericolose.

A

PERICOLO

Alcuni prodotti laser contengono all'interno un diodo laser di
Classe 3A o Classe 3B. Prestare attenzione a quanto segue:

Aprendo l'unita vengono emesse radiazioni laser. Non fissare il
fascio, non guardarlo direttamente con strumenti ottici ed evitare
I'esposizione diretta al fascio.

Chapter 15. ltalian
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e Awviso 4

A

218 kg 232 kg 255 kg

ATTENZIONE:
Durante il sollevamento della macchina seguire delle norme di sicurezza.

Awviso 5
ATTENZIONE:

Il pulsante del controllo dell'alimentazione situato sull'unita e l'interruttore
di alimentazione posto sull'alimentatore non disattiva la corrente elettrica
fornita all'unita. L'unita potrebbe disporre di piu di un cavo di
alimentazione. Per disattivare la corrente elettrica dall'unita, accertarsi
che tutti i cavi di alimentazione siano scollegati dalla sorgente di
alimentazione.

VAN

2 ) mp =mm—
1 [{) mp =—

Awviso 6

A

ATTENZIONE:

Se sull'estremita del cavo di alimentazione € installata l'opzione di
sostegno del cavo, & necessario collegare l'altra estremita del cavo di
alimentazione ad una fonte di alimentazione facilmente accessibile.
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e Avwviso 7

A

ATTENZIONE:

Per evitare situazioni pericolose alle persone, se I'unita dispone di
sportelli, accertarsi di rimuoverli o chiuderli prima di spostare o sollevare
l'unita. Gli sportelli non supportano il peso dell'unita.

e Avwviso 8

A

ATTENZIONE:
Non togliere mai il coperchio di un alimentatore o qualsiasi parte su cui &
posta la seguente etichetta.

D A

Tensioni pericolose, corrente e livelli di energia sono presenti all'interno
del componente su cui & posta questa etichetta. All'interno di questi
componenti non vi sono parti su cui effettuare I'assistenza tecnica. Se si
sospetta un problema in una di queste parti, rivolgersi ad un tecnico di
manutenzione.

e Avviso 9

A

ATTENZIONE:
Per evitare situazioni pericolose per le persone, scollegare i cavi della
ventola a sistema acceso prima di rimuovere la ventola dall'unita.
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e Awviso 10

A

ATTENZIONE:
Non poggiare oggetti che pesano piu di 82 kg sulla parte superiore delle
unitd montate in rack.

>82 kg

e Awviso 11

A

ATTENZIONE:
La seguente etichetta indica bordi o spigoli taglienti.

AT

e Awviso 12

A

ATTENZIONE:
La seguente etichetta indica una superficie calda.

£\
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Chapter 16. Japanese

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999

EX:

Neffinity Server S 4 TS5 1) —I2H BT RTDEFES L UVRIEROE®RIE
HEFETHFEYVET, COBFEF. BERODIES L UVREROGER SRS
NEZEFEBLUVRROREREHESET 5-HICFERALET.

FlZIE, HLLEBDERLIEFD 1 THRES>THHEIE. TOEEDOH
i1 DFICHYFEYS,

%

1%,

FIEZRES HFIZ. TRTOIE
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CFL 1

A\ fEfz

JEEZPIIET D72, HEOHEAERITIT, WD r—7 10
RO AT E72ITI D S L ATV TS, EEA
TRSF. FHBERLR EDIERE BITHRN T IEE N,

REEZBIET 5720

- B 2 — FIXE L BB L OEBA Thh T g
PRI L T 7280,

- R SN D TR CoEE S FEL B
SNTEBITHER STV ORERDH Y £,

TEHUE, G —7 T E R4 Lo & &
R HOFORTITH LHITLTLLEXN, Zhicky,
EWALZEN D ZOORMMITHED Z LIZLBEREEHZ &0
TEET,

R — N EWEEr—T7 v W5 =T i OEIRIEE RIS
fabiz RIF L ET, g, B, 3 lGos =2 720
WEAER LIV T2 L&, U FOX I =T O |
WMo LET>TIESN,

BT 5120k B #4712

. +_TOEREZYS . T_TCOEREZYS

2. ¥ HEEIZTTO 2. FF. EERERa Y RS
TNV EEERT D, EIR T — NZ B 444

3. Wi, WEr—7 % 3. WIT, WES—7 %k
SR BT D EE VS /Ny S/E S

4. Zoth, Bty MC 4. ZO%, HENOTRTO
W= — a8 5 =T a4

5. HEDEREZAND,
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- RCIE 2

A TR

AL, AT L - R—FRLRIZY F 7 aBEh M HEHS
nrwii LD ZHSTESLI ) P_NERRD & FEE
FK, WHOBZEARH Y F7,
B OSHRITIE, IBUETh7F 5-33F8354 DM £ 721X A — 1 —
HEROREDOBMAMEH L T ZE0,
R B O AIZ DWW T, BEVRO DIRGENE £721%
etk D E Y E CHMVWEbEL SN,
BT DO FO R R2VATITEWTL 7280,
Ti—, SIRBNEMEZRIAAT L &%, BB ICEMICHZ
LTLEEN,
LUF AT B3 xHiz Lis e 7230,
—Kiz]abdZ &
—100EC LA L OEESCHEAR
— R FEE
—va—Fh
EBHAERT 50, BXOMRETIHAIET -7 L
Tk L CL IS0, ho4RLEM SRS D &k,
WAROFA & 720 3, Bl BIRROZRM, 7213
BANCHE S THRIEL T EE8Y, THEFE TS ESND
ZHDOHIZHETRNTLIEEN,

- Fak 3

AR

— B ( CD-ROM, DVD, FE7/-3H7 7 A N—3E@E E7-1%
EEERL E) DA EN TV B H AL, FRICHEHEE S ZE0,

- Z IR E TV L HIEE A, TR, i ERE R B & TR

T &, AR ERO D AR H Y £,

= FIATDOHN—%BT DL, AR AR OD AIRRIER H Y £ 77,
KT A 7 ONEBIAERLD 72 0 |2 AT 20l b XA, B —%

BT 72nTL7ZEN,

A\ fElz

—%B CD-ROM R 4 7%, Class 3A F7-1% Class 3B L —#— -

FAA=REFEMLTHET, ROMITEZELTIZEW,

CD-ROM KT A T DHN—%FT 5 & L —F = ShET,
Wtz FoDT- 0 | HFERM A > CEBERZD LW T
LSV, FEEERREBORNEIICLTIES N,
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B

4

AN GEE

@0 O

18Kg LKL E 32Kg LI E 55Kg LI E

HEEZRLLITREEE. REICHL LIFAHEICH - TIZEL,

o
1=

5

AN GEE L

Y—NR—OFIEICH D BRHMEMASE VX, S—_—IcfftisEhiz
BREENLEEA,

P—nR—I2lF, EROBERI—FAERENTLEANL LAFEEA,
P—N—oBREZLITEMT 5=HIZ. IXTOERI— A
BEMASCIUNSN TSI EERREL TSN,

VAN

2 [) mp =mm—
1 () mp =—

- &G

AN GEE

BRI—FISTyb-ATLavhBRI—FIZRYMFTEHN
TWBHEEFE, BERLOTVERICYH—N—ZHEHELTIZEL,

6

5
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BN

AN GEE

P—R—=D 7N v 7 ENTWARNnE &, R7E—"—DEE
WMt x5 Z ENTEERHA, V—1_"—2B8T 25517, AFFiL
ERET B0 RT 2RO RS hERIEr v 7 LTLEE N,

AN GEE

OO H DBEIRO I AS—TRD S S 2 TLEE N,
F72, TR T UREESNTWD WAL (BIRORRy 7 -
TL—VBIWPRACHRy 7 R) DA IRNTIEIN,

® A
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Chapter 17. Korean
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Chapter 18. Macedonian

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999

Baxkno:

Curte u3jaBu 3a IpeaAynpeayBame u onacHOCcT Bo Netfinity Server Library
OYHyBaaT co 6poj. OBoj Opoj ¢ ymoTpeOeH 3a MOBP3yBakE HA AHTJINCKATE
U3jaBU 33 OPEAYNPEyBaE U OMACHOCT CO NPEBEICHUTE BEP3UM HA U3jaBUTE
3a MpeAyNnpelyBambe U OMACHOCT KOM MOKE JId CE HAjaT BO OBaa CeKiuja.

Ha npumep, ako u3jaBarta 3a InpeaynpeayBame IOYHyBa co OpojoT 1,
[PEBOJIOT Ha Taa M3jaBa 3a MpeaylpeayBarbe ce MojaByBa BO OBaa
cexnyja moa u3jasa 1.

[TpounTajTe ru CUTE W3jaBU 3a MPEAYIpPEIyBabe U OMMACHOCT MpeT Ja
n3BeeTe OMITO KOja MHCTPYKIHja
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* MHcTtpykumja 1

AN A

OMACHOCT

kabnu e xasapaHa.

npou3BoA Kora uma MoJIHMU.

0ABOjyBaH-€
Ha CUrHaJIHK Kabnu.

npoueaypum.

EnexrpuuHara cTpyja oA HanoHCKU, TenepOHCKU UK KOMYHUKALIMCKU

3a na ce usberHe xasap/i 041 €NeKTpUYEH yaap:

- He npuknyuyBajre unu oasojysajte 6uno kakos kaben unm nak He
BpLUETe MHCTanaumja, nonpasKa Wi peKoHOUrypupame Ha 0BOj

- Mpuknyyete rn cute kabnu 3a HanojyBake Ha NPOMUCHO OXXMYEHU U

3a3eMjeHU eNeKTPUUHU BTUUHULMK.

- buno koja onpema koja ke Guae noBp3aHa Ha 0BOj NPOAYKT, NPUKIyYeTe
ja Ha NPOMNMUCHO OXXMYeHU BTUYHULIU.

- Kora e Mo)xHO, KOpUCTETE CaMo eAiHa paKa 3a NoBp3yBat-e UK

- Hukoraiu He BknyuyBajTe 6uno kakBa onpemMa Kora e eBuaeHTUpaHa
LUTETa OA OraH, BoAa Win CTPYKTypHA LTeTa.

- OaBojTe v cute NnoBp3aHu kabnu 3a HanojyBarbse,
TeNeKOMYHUKALUUCKUTEe CUCTEMU, MPEXXU U MOZIeMU Nnpea Aa '
OTBOPUTE MOKIOMNLMTE HA YPEAOT, OCBEH aKo He e nocrojar
pasnIM4Hn UHCTPYKUUU BO UHCTAIAUMUCKUTE U KOH¢MrypauMCKMTe

- an MHCTaHaqua, nomMecTtyBak€ Wi OTBOpaH-€ Ha noknonuute Ha OBOj

3a nospayBame:
1. Ucknyuete ce.
2. MNpBo, noBp3eTe rv cuTe kabnu Ha ypeauTe.

3. MoBpaeTe rv curHanHute Kabnm Ha
KOHEeKTopuTe.

4. MNoBp3eTe rv KabnuTe 3a HanojyBare BO
BTUYHUUUTE.

5. BknyueTe ro ypeAaor.

3a oaBojyBate:
1. Ucknyuete ce.

2. MNpBo, oTcTpaHeTe rv Kabnute 3a HanojyBare
04 BTUYHULINTE.

3. OTCTpaHeTe rv curHanuute kabnu oa
KOHEKTopHTE.

4. OtctpaHeTe r1 cute Kabnu oa ypeaunte.
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UHcTpyKumja 2

A

NMPEOYMNPEAOYBAHSE:

Mpu 3ameHa Ha nuTuymcka 6arepuja, Kopuctete eamHcTeeHo IBM aen
6poj 33F8354 unu exkBuBaneHeTeH Tun 6arepuja npenopavyaHa oa
npoussoauTenoT. AKo Bawumot cuctem mma MoAyn Koj COApIKU
nuTMyMcka 6artepuja, 3aMeHeTe ro eAUHCTBEHO CO UCT TUM Ha MoAynN,
npousBs eZeH o4 UcT npousseayBay. barepujara coap)xu nuTmym u
MO)Ke Ala eKCioanpa ako Co HeaHece ce pakyBa wiu nocranysa
NpaBuUIHO WK NaK aKo HEMpPaBUITHO Ce OTCTpaHyBa.

He:

* ¢ppnajre unu notonysajre BO BoAA

* 3arpeBajTe Ha noseke oA 100 crenenu C (212 ctenenu F)
* nonpasajTe unu packionyBajre

OcnoboayBareTo oa Gatepujata ce BpLUU COMIACHO CO SIOKaNTHUTE
Nponucu un perynartuBu.

MHcTpyKumja 3

A

NMPEAOYINPEOYBAHSE:

Kora ce nHctanupaHu nacepcku npovssoam (kako CD-ROM, DVD ypeaw, ypeau
3a OMTUYKM BNAKHA WK TpaHCMUTEPU, 3aBenexkeTe ro CneiHoBo:

* He otctpaHyBajte rv noknonumte. OTCTpaHyBaH-ETO Ha NMOKIONUMTE Ha
nacepckuTe npov3sBoav Moxe Aa NpeansBuKa U3noXkysake Ha xasapaHo
nacepcko spadvere. Bu BHaTpeLLHOCTa Ha Npov3BOAOT HE NOoCTojaT AefI0BU KoM
MOXKaT [a ce cepsucupaar.

* YnoTtpebata Ha KOHTpona unv noZiecyBarse v W3BeayBar-eTo npoleaypu
PasnMuHM 04 OBUE CreUMPULMPAHN TYKA, MOXKE Aa NPEeAN3BUKAAT U3N0XKyBarbe
Ha XasapAHo 3payetbe.

A

OMNACHOCT

Hekown NnacepcCKu NpoAyKTU codpXKart BrpaaeHa Knaca 3A unu knaca
3B nacepcka anoaa. 3abenexete ro CneaHoBO.

Jlacepcko 3paverse Kora € oTBopeHo. He 3arneaysajte ce BO 3paKoT,
He rneJajte AMPEKTHO CO OMTUYKU MHCTPYMEHTU Unn n3berHyBajte
AVPEKTHO N3N0XKyBaH-€ Ha 3PaKoT.
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WHcTtpyKuuja 4

A

218 kg (37 Ibs) = 32kg (70.5lbs) = 55kg (121.2 lbs)

NMPEAYNPEOYBAHGE:
KopucTete 6e36eaHOCHM Npouesypy Npu Kpeearse.

WHcTpyKkumja 5

A A

NPEAYMNPEOYBAHGE:

KonyeTo 3a KOHTPONa Ha HanojyBaHeTO Ha YPeaoT U NPEKMHYBAYOT 3a
HanojyBame Ha eaAvHUUATa 3a HanojyBakse He ja UCKyyyBar
efieKTpuyHaTa CTpyja Co Koja ce Harnojysa ypeaoT. YpeaoT UCTO Taka
MOXe Zla MMa noBeKke o4 efeH kaben 3a HarojyBare. 3a Aa ja

OTCTpaHu Te ceTa eneKTprUYHa CTpyja o4 ypeaoT, BuaeTe CurypHu
ZeKacuTe kabnu 3a Ha nojyBarse Ce 0ABOEHU 0 U3BOPOT 3a HarojyBarse.

AN L\

2 () mp =mmm—
1 [0 mp =mmm—

MHcTpyKuuja 6

A

MPEAYMNPEAOYBAHGE:

JoKonKy MHcTanuparte Apykad 3a ocnobolyBarbe 04 Hanperarbe Kako onuuja
Ha KpajoT o4 kabenoT 3a HamnojyBarbe Koj € NoBp3aH Ha yped, MopaTte Ja ro
noBp3eTe APYrMoT Kpaj Ha KabenoT 3a HanojyBare Ha M3BOpP 3a HamnojyBakse
KOj € SIeCHO AocTaneH.
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WHcTtpyKuuja 7

A

NMPEAYNPEOYBAHGE:

AKo ypenoT uma Bpatu, BuzeTte CUrypHu Aeka cTe rv oTCTpaHune unm
ocuryparne BpaTtuTte npel npemMecTyBarbe Uiu KpeBarbe Ha ypeaoT, 3a
Za usberHete nuuHu noBpeaun. Bpatute Hema aa ja uaaprkar TexuHara
Ha ypeZnor.

MHcTpyKumja 8

A

NPEAYNPEAOYBAHSE:
HuKoraw He ocTpaHyBajTe ro MoK/ OMeuoT Ha eavHuUaTa 3a HanojyBarbe
unu BuNo Koj AeN Ha Koj e NpvKayeHa cneaHaBa 03HaKa.

D A

XasapaeH HarnoH, CTpyja U eHepreTCK1 HMBoOA Ce NPUCYTHU BO CEKoja
KOMMOHEHTA Ha Koja € NpuKkayeHa oBa 03Haka. Bo oBne KOMMOHEHTH
Hema [efloBM KoM MOXKaT Aa ce cepsucupaar. AKo ce comHeBarte Ha
npo6nemM Co HEKOj 04 OBWE AEN0BU, KOHTAKTUPajTe ro CepBUC
TEXHUYAPOT.

MHucTtpyKuuja 9

A

NPEAYNPEAYBAHSE:

3a na usberHeTe NMYHM NOBPEAU, OABOjTE M Kabnute oA TOMmo-
3aMEHNVMBMOT BEHTUNATOP NPeA Aa ro OTCTPaHWUTe BEHTUNATOPOT 0
ypeaor.

MHcTpykumja 10

A

NMPEAYNPEAOYBAHGE:

He nocrtasyBsajte npeametv notewwku og 82 kr. (180 Ibs.) Han ypeaute
KOW Ce MOHTUPaHM BO OpMapw.

>82 kg (180 Ibs)
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NHcTpykumja 11

A

MPEAYMNPEOYBAHSE:

CrneaHaBa 03HaKka o3HavyBa 6nuavHa Ha ocTpu padoBw, arnv unm
CMoeBM.

N2

1

NHcTpykumja 12

A

NMPEOYNPEAOYBAHSE:
CrneaHaBa 03Haka o3HavyBa 6nvavHa Ha Bpena noBpLUMHa.

£\
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Chapter 19. Norwegian

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999

Viktig:

Alle advarselsmerknader (CAUTION) og faremerknader (DANGER) i Netfinity
Server Library begynner med et nummer. Dette nummeret brukes som
kryssreferanse mellom den engelske advarsels- eller faremerknaden og den
oversatte versjonen av merknaden som star i dette avsnittet.

Hvis for eksempel en advarselsmerknad begynner med nummer 1, finner du

oversettelsen til denne merknaden i dette avsnittet under merknad nummer 1.

Du ma lese alle advarsels- og faremerknadene far du utfgrer noen av
instruksjonene.
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e Merknad 1

A A

FARE

Strgm fra elektriske kabler, telefonledninger og
kommunikasjonskabler er farlig.

Ta disse forholdsreglene slik at du unngar a fa elektrisk stet:

— lkke koble kabler til eller fra i tordenveer. Du ma heller ikke
installere, vedlikeholde eller konfigurere dette produktet pa
nytt i tordenveer.

— Koble alle nettkabler til en forskriftsmessig jordet stikkontakt.

— Koble alt utstyr som skal tilkobles dette produktet, til en
forskriftsmessig jordet stikkontakt.

— Bruk bare en hand sa sant det er mulig, nar du kobler
signalkabler til eller fra.

— Sl& aldri pa noe utstyr nar det er tegn til brann-, vann- eller
konstruksjonsskader.

— Koble fra nettkabler, telekommunikasjonssystemer, nettverk og
modem fagr du apner dekslene til enheten, med mindre du far
beskjed om noe annet i installerings- og
konfigureringsprosedyren.

— Koble kabler til og fra slik det er beskrevet nedenfor, nar du
installerer, flytter eller apner deksler pa dette produktet eller
tilkoblede enheter.

Koble til: Koble fra:
1. Sla AV alle enheter. 1. Sla AV alle enheter.
2. Koble alle kablene til enhetene. 2. Trekk ut nettkablene fra stikkontaktene.
3. Plugg signalkablene inn i kontaktene. 3. Trekk ut signalkablene fra kontaktene.
4. Sett nettkablene inn i stikkontaktene. 4. Trekk ut alle kablene fra enhetene.
5. SI& PA enheten.
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Merknad 2

A

ADVARSEL:

Litium-batteriet ma bare byttes ut med et batteri med IBM-delenummer
33F8354 eller med et tilsvarende batteri som anbefales av fabrikanten.
Hvis systemet har en modul som inneholder et litiumbatteri, ma den bare
byttes ut med samme modultype produsert av samme fabrikant. Batteriet
inneholder litium og kan eksplodere hvis det ikke behandles riktig.

Du ma ikke

— senke batteriet ned i vann
— utsette batteriet for temperaturer over 100 °C
— reparere eller ta fra hverandre batteriet

Ikke kast batteriet som vanlig avfall. Lever det til forhandleren, pa en
miljgstasjon eller ved et mottak for spesialavfall.

Merknad 3

A

ADVARSEL.:

Nar laserprodukter (for eksempel CD-ROM-stasjoner, DVD-stasjoner,
fiberoptiske enheter eller elektromagnetiske sendere) er installert, ma du
veere oppmerksom pa dette:

— Ikke fiern dekslene. Hvis du tar av dekslene pé laserproduktet, kan du
utsettes for farlig laserstraling. Enheten inneholder ingen deler som
kan repareres.

— Hvis du bruker styringsutstyr eller utfarer justeringer eller rutiner som
ikke er nevnt her, kan det fare til farlig straling.

A

FARE

Noen laserprodukter inneholder innebygde laserdioder i klasse 3A
eller 3B. Veer oppmerksom pa dette:

Laserstraling nar dekselet dpnes. Ikke stirr inn i laserstralen, ikke
se rett inn i stralen med et optisk instrument og unnga
eksponering for stralen.

Chapter 19. Norwegian
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e Merknad 4

A

218 kg 232 kg 255 kg

ADVARSEL.:
Laft p& en forsvarlig mate. Bruk riktig lafteteknikk.

e Merknad 5

VNS

ADVARSEL:

PA/AV-knappen pa enheten og pa stremforsyningsenheten slar ikke av
strammen til enheten. Enheten kan dessuten ha mer enn en nettkabel. Du
fierner strammen fra enheten ved a trekke ut alle nettkablene fra
stikkontakten.

VAN

2 [{) mp =mmm—
1 @) mp =mm_—

e Merknad 6

A

ADVARSEL:

Hvis du monterer en avlastningsbgyle over enden av nettkabelen som er
koblet til enheten, ma du koble den andre enden av nettkabelen til en lett
tilgjengelig strgmkilde.
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e Merknad 7

A

ADVARSEL:

Hvis enheten har dgrer, ma du fierne eller Iase darene far du flytter eller
lafter enheten, for & unnga personskade. Dgrene taler ikke vekten av
enheten.

e Merknad 8

A

ADVARSEL:
Du ma aldri fierne dekselet pa en strgmforsyningsenhet eller noen del
som er merket med etiketten nedenfor.

D A

Det er farlig spenning, stram og energinivaer inni alle komponenter som
er merket med denne etiketten. Ingen av disse komponentene inneholder
deler som kan repareres. Hvis du har mistanke om feil i en av disse
delene, ma du kontakte en servicetekniker.

e Merknad 9

A

ADVARSEL.:
For & unnga personskade méa du alltid koble fra viftekablene som kan
byttes under drift, far du tar viften ut av enheten.

e Merknad 10

A

ADVARSEL:
Ikke sett gjenstander som veier mer enn 82 kg oppa enheter som er
montert i et kabinett.

>82 kg
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e Merknad 11

A

ADVARSEL:
Etiketten nedenfor viser at det kan veere skarpe kanter, hjgrner eller
skjater i neerheten.

AT

e Merknad 12

A

ADVARSEL:
Etiketten nedenfor viser at det er en varm overflate i neerheten.

£\
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Chapter 20. Polish

Wazne:

Wszystkie uwagi o niebezpieczenstwie i ostrzezenia przed niebezpieczenstwem
w ksiazce Netfinity Server Library rozpoczynaja sig¢ numerem. Numer ten jest
uzywany do porownania angielskiej wersji uwag i ostrzezen z ich thumaczeniem
znajdujacym si¢ w tej czgsci.

Na przyktad, jesli uwaga zaczyna si¢ numerem 1, to w tej czesci znajduje sig jej
tlhumaczenie zaczynajace si¢ tez numerem 1.

Nalezy przeczyta¢ wszystkic uwagi i ostrzezenia przed wykonaniem jakiejkolwick
instrukcji.
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* Komunikat 1

AN A

NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO

Napiecie elektryczne pochodzace z kabli zasilajacych, telefonicznych
i sygnatowych moze by¢ niebezpieczne.

Aby unikngé¢ porazenia pradem elektrycznym:

- Nie nalezy taczy¢ ani roztacza¢ zadnych kabli, wykonywa¢ instalacji,
obstugi technicznej czy rekonfiguracji podczas burzy.

- Kable zasilajace musza by¢ podtaczone do poprawnie zainstalowanego
i uziemionego gniazdka elektrycznego.

- Kazdy element, dotaczany do tego produktu musi by¢ réwniez
podtaczony do poprawnie zainstalowanego gniazdka elektrycznego.

- Jesli to mozliwe, podczas taczania i roztaczania kabli sygnatowych
nalezy uzywac tylko jednej reki.

- Nie wolno wiacza¢ urzadzenia jesli istnieje zagrozenie pozarowe,
wodne lub uszkodzenia konstrukcji.

- Jesli nie ma osobnych instrukcji zawartych w procedurach
instalacji i konfiguracji, nalezy odiagczy¢ kable zasilajace, systemy
komunikacyjne, sieci i modemy przed otwarciem obudowy
urzadzenia.

- Podczas instalowania, przemieszczania lub otwierania pokryw tego
urzadzenia oraz urzadzen do niego dotaczonych, kable nalezy
taczy¢ i roztacza¢ wedtug ponizszych zalecen.

taczenie Rozlaczanie
1. Wytacz wszystkie urzadzenia. 1. Wylacz wszystkie urzadzenia.
2. Dotacz wszystkie kable do urzadzen. 2. Odiacz kabel zasilajacy z gniazda.
3. Dotacz kable sygnatowe do gniazd 3. Odtacz przewody sygnatowe.
sygnatowych.
4. Odiacz wszystkie kable od urzadzen.
4. Dotacz kabel zasilajacy do gniazda.
5. Wtacz urzadzenie.
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» Komunikat 2

A

UWAGA:

Baterie litowa nalezy wymienia¢ witacznie na baterie IBM o tym samym
numerze 33F8354 lub jej odpowiednik, zgodnie z zaleceniem
producenta. Jesli system wyposazony jest w modut zawierajacy
baterie litowa, nalezy wymieni¢ go na modut tego samego typu i tego
samego producenta. Bateria zawiera lit i moze eksplodowa¢ w
przypadku nieprawidtowego uzycia, obstugi lub usuniecia.

Nie wolno:

- Wktada¢ lub zanurza¢ w wodzie

- Podgrzewaé¢ powyzej 100°C (212°F)
- Naprawiac¢ lub rozktadaé

Baterie nalezy usuwac¢ zgodnie z miejscowymi przepisami.

 Komunikat 3

A

UWAGA:

Jesli zainstalowane sa urzadzenia laserowe (napedy CD-ROM,
DVD, urzadzenia swiattowodowe lub inne zrédta promieniowania
laserowego), nalezy postepowa¢ wedtug ponizszych zalecen

- Nie nalezy usuwac¢ pokryw. Usuniecie pokryw moze by¢ przyczyna
niebezpiecznego promieniowania laserowego. Wewnatrz urzadzenia
nie ma zadnych elementéw nadajacych sie do regulaciji.

- Uzywanie regulatoréw, dokonywanie nastawien lub czynnosci innych
niz tu okreslono moze spowodowac narazenie operatora na
niebezpieczne promieniowanie.

A

NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO

Niektore urzadzenia laserowe maja wbudowang diode laserowa
klasy 3A lub 3B. Nalezy zapozna¢ sie z nastepujacymi uwagami.

Po zdjeciu pokrywy wystepuje promieniowanie laserowe. Nie wolno
patrze¢ sie bezposrednio w promien lasera ani poprzez instrumenty
optyczne oraz nalezy unika¢ bezposredniej ekspozycji na
promieniowanie.
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 Komunikat 4

A

218 kg (37 Ibs) 2 32kg (70.5lbs) = 55kg (121.2 Ibs)

UWAGA:
Nalezy zachowac szczegolng ostroznos¢ podczas podnoszenia.

« Komunikat 5

A A

UWAGA:

Klawisz Power Control w dolnej czesci urzadzenia oraz wylacznik
zasilania w zasilaczu nie wytaczaja pradu elektrycznego
doprowadzonego do urzadzenia. Urzadzenie moze ponadto mie¢
wiecej niz jeden kabel zasilajacy. Aby odtaczy¢ catkowicie
urzadzenie od napiecia, nalezy upewnic¢ sie, ze wszystkie kable
zasilajace sa odlagczone od zrédta zasilania.

VAN

2 () mp =—
1 [ mp —

 Komunikat 6

A

UWAGA:

Jesli na koncu kabla zasilajacego podtaczonego do urzadzenia
zainstalowana jest klamra zabezpieczajaca, drugi koniec kabla
powinien by¢ podigczony do tatwo dostepnego zrodta zasilania.
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 Komunikat 7

A

UWAGA:

Jesli urzadzenie posiada drzwi, nalezy upewnic sie, ze podczas
przenoszenia lub przestawiania, aby unika¢ obrazen, sa one
wymontowane lub zabezpieczone. Drzwi moga nie wytrzymac
ciezaru urzadzenia.

 Komunikat 8

A

UWAGA:
Nie wolno nigdy usuwaé pokrywy zasilacza lub innych urzadzen,
ktére oznaczone sa jedna z nastepujacych etykiet.

D A

Niebezpieczne napiecie, prad i poziomy energetyczne wystepuja w
czesci, ktora jest oznaczona ta etykieta. W tych czesciach

nie ma zadnych elementéw wymagajacych obstugi. Jesli istnieje
podejrzenie wadliwego dziatania jednego z elementéw, nalezy
skontaktowac sie z serwisem.

 Komunikat 9

A

UWAGA:
Aby unikna¢ obrazen, kabel zasilajacy wentylator powinien
by¢ odtaczony, zanim wentylator zostanie usuniety z urzadzenia.

e Komunikat 10

A

UWAGA:
Nie nalezy umieszczac¢ przedmiotéw ciezszych niz 82 kg (180 Ibs.)
na urzadzeniach zamontowanych w stelazu.

>82 kg (180 Ibs)
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 Komunikat 11

A

UWAGA:
W poblizu wystepuja ostre krawedzie, kanty lub szczeliny.

AT

e Komunikat 12

A

UWAGA:
W poblizu wystepuje goragca powierzchnia.

£\
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Chapter 21. Portuguese

Importante: Todas as notas de cuidado e de perigo, incluidas nesta Netfinity
Server Library, comegam por um numero. Este numero é utilizado para, a partir de
uma nota de cuidado ou perigo, em Inglés, identificar a respectiva traducéo, nesta
seccao.

Por exemplo, se uma nota de cuidado comeca pelo nimero 1, a respectiva
traducdo é apresentada, nesta seccao, identificada como nota nimero 1.

N&o deixe de ler todas as notas de cuidado e perigo, antes de executar qualquer
das instrucdes.
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e Nota 1

A

£\

PERIGO

A corrente eléctrica em cabos de alimentacao, de telefone e de
comunicacdes pode ser perigosa.

Para evitar o risco de choques eléctricos:

N&o ligue nem desligue quaisquer cabos nem execute tarefas
de instalagdo, manutencéo ou reconfiguracdo deste produto,
durante uma tempestade eléctrica.

Conecte todos os cabos de alimentacdo a tomadas eléctricas
correctamente ligadas e com a devida ligacéo a terra.

Conecte qualquer equipamento que venha a ser ligado a este
produto a tomadas eléctricas correctamente ligadas.

Sempre que possivel, utilize apenas uma das maos para ligar
ou desligar cabos de sinal.

Nunca ligue qualquer equipamento se observar indicios de
fogo, 4gua ou danos estruturais.

Antes de abrir as tampas do dispositivo, desligue-o e
desconecte os cabos de alimentacdo, sistemas de
telecomunicaces, redes e modems a ele ligados, a menos
gue receba instrugdes em contrario nos procedimentos de
instalacdo e de configuracao.

Ligue e desligue os cabos seguindo as instrucdes
apresentadas na tabela seguinte, ao instalar, deslocar ou abrir
as tampas deste produto ou dispositivos a ele ligados.

Para Ligar: Para Desligar:

1. Desligue tudo. 1. Desligue tudo.

2. Primeiro, ligue todos os cabos aos 2. Primeiro, desligue os cabos de alimentacéo
dispositivos. da(s) tomada(s).

3. Ligue os cabos de sinal aos respectivos 3. Desligue os cabos de sinal dos respectivos
conectores. conectores.

4. Ligue os cabos de alimentacéo a(s) 4. Desligue todos os cabos dos dispositivos.
tomada(s).

5. Ligue os interruptores dos dispositivos.
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Nota 2

A

CUIDADO:

Quando substituir a bateria de litio, utilize apenas uma com o Part
Number IBM 33F8354 ou uma de um tipo equivalente recomendado pelo
fabricante. Se o sistema apresenta um médulo contendo uma bateria de
litio, substitua-o apenas por outro do mesmo tipo, do mesmo fabricante.
A bateria contém litio e pode explodir se néo for correctamente utilizada,
manipulada ou destruida.

Uma bateria ndo deve:

— Ser molhada ou imersa em agua
— Aquecida a mais de 100°C (212°F)
— Reparada ou desmontada

Destrua a bateria de acordo com as normas ou regulamentagfes locais.

Nota 3

A

CUIDADO:

Quando estéo instalados produtos laser (tais como unidades de CD-ROM,
unidades DVD, dispositivos de fibra dptica ou transmissores), tenha em
atencdo o seguinte:

— Nao retire as tampas. A remocédo das tampas do produto laser pode
resultar na exposicéo a radiacdes laser perigosas. Nenhum
componente interno requer qualquer ajuste ou manutengao por parte
do utilizador.

— A utilizacdo de controlos ou regulacdes ou a execucao de
procedimentos diferentes dos aqui especificados, pode resultar na
exposicdo a radiacdes perigosas.

A

PERIGO

Alguns produtos laser apresentam um diodo laser da Classe 3A
ou Classe 3B incorporado. Tenha em atengdo o seguinte.

Radiacéo laser presente quando aberto. Nao olhe fixamente, ndo
observe directamente com instrumentos épticos e evite a
exposicdo directa ao feixe de raios laser.
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* Nota 4

218 kg (37 Ibs) 232 kg (70,5 Ibs) 255 kg (121,2 Ibs)

CUIDADO:
Respeite as precaucdes apropriadas de seguranca quando for necessario
levantar a maquina.

e Nota 5

VNS

CUIDADO:

O botdo power control (controlo de alimentag&o), localizado no
dispositivo, e o interruptor de alimentacéo, localizado na fonte de
alimentacéo, por si s6s ndo garantem ter sido desligada a corrente
eléctrica que alimenta o dispositivo. Por outro lado, o dispositivo pode ter
mais de um cabo de alimentacdo. Para garantir o corte total da
alimentacéo de corrente eléctrica do dispositivo, assegure-se de que
todos os cabos de alimentagéo estdo desconectados da fonte de
alimentacéo.

VAN
2 [0 mp =m_—
1 [7) mp =mmm—

e Nota 6

A

CUIDADO:

Se instalar a opcao de suporte, na extremidade do cabo de alimentacdo
gue liga ao dispositivo, (strain-relief bracket option), a outra extremidade
do cabo de alimentacdo deve ser ligada a uma fonte de alimentacdo
facilmente acessivel.
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Nota 7

A

CUIDADO:

Se o dispositivo tiver portas, antes de o deslocar ou levantar, ndo se
esqueca de remover ou bloquear essas portas, para evitar lesées
pessoais. As portas ndo tém capacidade para suportar o peso do
dispositivo.

Nota 8

A

CUIDADO:
Nunca retire a tampa de uma fonte de alimentacdo ou de qualquer outro
equipamento que apresente a seguinte etiqueta:

D A

No interior de qualquer equipamento que apresente essa etiqueta, estdo
presentes niveis perigosos de tensao, corrente e energia. Nenhum
componente interno requer qualquer ajuste ou manutencgao por parte do
utilizador. Se suspeitar de algum problema relacionado com um destes
equipamentos, contacte um técnico de assisténcia.

Nota 9

A

CUIDADO:
Para evitar danos pessoais, desligue os cabos da ventoinha antes de a
retirar do dispositivo.
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¢ Nota 10

A

CUIDADO:
N&o coloque qualquer objecto com mais de 82 kg (180 Ibs.) sobre
dispositivos montados em bastidores.

>82 kg (180 Ibs)

e Nota 11

A

CUIDADO:
A etiqueta seguinte indica a proximidade de arestas, cantos ou juntas
cortantes.

e Nota 12

A

CUIDADO:
A etiqueta seguinte indica a proximidade de uma superficie quente.

£\
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Chapter 22. Russian

BaxHoe 3ame4yaHue:

B kHure Netfinity Server Library Bce 3aMme4yaHns, NOMEYEHHbIE
cnoBamu "BHumanme"” ("Caution”) n "OnacHo” ("Danger”),
NPOHYMepOoBaHbI. 10 HOMepy 3amMedaHns Bbl CMOXETE HalTn
B 9TOM pasfaesie ero nepeBoa Ha gpyrme a3blku.

Tak, ecnu BamM HY>XEH NepeBod 3aMeyaHns C 3aroJIoBKOM
"Caution” nog Homepom 1, To BaM cneayeT uckatb B 3TOM
pasgene 3amMedvaHme ¢ 3arosioBkom "BHumanHue" Toxe nog,
HOmMepom 1.

I'Iepe,u, TEeM, KaK BbIMNMOJIHATb Kakne-nmobo MHCTPYKUWNN,

0653aTenNbHO NPOYTMUTE BCE 3aMevaHusl, MOMeYeHHbIE B 3TO
kHure cnoeamu "BHumanume" ("Caution™) n "OnacHo" ("Danger”).
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- NMonoxeHwne 1

A A

ONACHO

Tabnuue.

CyliecTByeT ONacHOCTb MOPAXXEHUS DNEKTPUYECKNM TOKOM OT
CUNOBbIX, TeNedOHHbIX U KOMMYHUKaALMOHHbIX Kabenen.

Y1006bI N36€XaTh nopaxeHust TOKOM:

— He npucoepguHsaiiTe n He oTcoeauHaiTe Kabenum, a Takxe He
NPOU3BOAUTE YCTAHOBKY, 00CNy)XUBaHME UNu
nepekoHUrypmpoBaHue AaHHOro NpoayKTa BO BpeMs rpo3bl.

— MpucoepuHsiTe LWUHYPbI MUTAaHNUS K PO3eTKaM C NPaBuJIbHOMN
noAaBOAKOW U 3a3€eMJIEHUEM.

— OGopyanoBaHue, NnpucoeguHIEeMoe K JaHHOMY NPoAayKTy, cnepnyeTt
BKJIIO4aTb B PO3€TKM C NPaBUJIbHOW NOABOAKON.

— Mo mepe BO3MOXHOCTU, NPU OTCOEANHEHUN UITU NPUCOEeANHEHUN
CUrHasNbHbIX Kabenel cTtapaiiTecb A4eiCTBOBaTb OAHO PYKOWA.

— Hu B KOem cnyyae He BK/lo4YaiiTe 060pyaoBaHue Npu NpUsHakax
BO3ropaHus, 3aTOMJIEHUS N KOHCTPYKTUBHbIX MOBPEXA,EHUA.

— MNepepn Tem Kak OTKPbIBaTb KPbILLUKW YCTPOMCTBA, OTCOEANHANTE
LUHYPbI MUTAHNSA, TENIEKOMMYHUKALMOHHbIE CUCTEMbI, CETU U
MoAeMbl (€CJIN TOJIbKO B UHCTPYKLMSIX MO YCTaHOBKE U
KOHUrypupoBaHU1IO He YKa3aHOo UHoe).

— YcTaHaBnuBas unm nepemeluas NnpoaykT MO0 npucoeguHeHHble
K HEMY YCTPOICTBA, a TaKXXe OTKPbIBas UX KPbILLKA, OTCOeAUHANTe
n npucoeauHainTe Kabenu Tak, Kak onMcaHo B NpUBeAEeHHOM H1Xe

an noagcoeaAHeHuUU:

1. BbIK/TIOYUTE BCe.

3. BcTaBbTe cuUrHanbHble kabenn B pa3beMbl.
4. BcTtaBbTe LUHYPbI MNTaHUA B PO3ETKW.

5. BKITTOYUTE ycTpoiicTBo.

2. MpucoennHnTe BCe kabenu K yCTponcTBam.

Mpwu oTcoeauHeHuu:

1. BbIKJTKOYUTE BCe.

2. BblHbTE LUHYPbI NATaHWS U3 PO3ETOK.

3. BblHbTE CUrHasbHblE Kabenu 13 pasbeMOB.

4. OTcoenmHUTE BCe Kabenun OT yCTPOICTB.
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- [MonoxeHune 2

A

OCTOPOXKHO:

3ameHaTe nUTUEBYIO 6aTapeiiky ToNbKO Ha OaTapeiiky IBM Part
Number 33F8354 unu Ha 6aTapeiiKy SKBUBaJIEeHTHOIo TMna,
peKkoMeHp0BaHHOro nsrotoeutenem. Ecnu B cucrteme ectb
MoAYyJib, CoAepXaluunii TMTUeBYlo 0aTapeiiky, 3amMmeHsainTe ero
TOJIbKO Ha MOAYJIb TOr0 XXe TUna, NPoON3BefEeHHbIN TeM Xe
nsrotoeutenem. B 6aTtapeiike coaepXxuTtca nUTUii, n npun
HenpaBUJIbHOM UCMNOJIb3OBaHUU, OOpaLLEeHUU UK YTUIIN3auum
OaTapeiika MOXeT B30pBaTbCH.

3anpewaercs:

— BpocaTtb unau norpyxartb 6aTtapeiiky B BoAy

— HarpeBatb ee cBbiwe 100°C

— YuHuTb UM pa3éupaTtb ee

YTunusupyiite 6atapeiiky B COOTBETCTBUM C MpaBuUiaMum,
YCTaHOBJIEHHbIMU B Ballem CTpaHe.

- Monoxenne 3

A

OCTOPOXXHO:

Ecnun y Bac ycTaHOBNEHbI nNa3epHbie NPoaykThbl (ycTpolictea CD-ROM, DVD,
OMNTOBOJIOKOHHbIE YCTPOMCTBA UM Nepeaatynkun), To yuTuTe crepyioLiee:

— He cHumaiite kpbilwiku. NMpn CHATUM KPbILLKK JlTa3epHOro npoaykra
MOXXHO NOABEPrHyTbCS ONacCHOMY BO34eACTBUIO 1Ia3€PHOro U3ny4yeHuns.
BHYTpM yCTpPOACTBA HET Y3JI0B, NoAJsieXalmnx 00CNYy>XUBaHMIO.

— MpepnpuHnmasa aencTeua (Hanpumep, NbiITasgsCb NPOU3BECTUN HACTPONKY
WK peryimpoBKy annapaTtypbl U T.M.) B 06x0[ npuBeAeHHbIX 30eCb
WHCTPYKLUIA, Bbl MOXETE NOABEpPrHyTbCHA onacHoOMy BO3AeNCTBUIO
Na3epHoro Usny4eHuns.

A\

OMACHO

Hexo-ropble na3epHbie NPoAYKTblI OCHaLleHbl BCTPOEHHbIM
nasepHbim guogom Knacca 3A unu Knacca 3B. Yuturte
cnepyiowiee.

OTKpbIBad, 6eperutechb la3zepHoOro uany4yeHus. He cmotpurte
Ha ny4, He pa3rsabiBaiiTe ero ¢ NOMOLLbIO ONTUYECKUX
UHCcTpyMeHTOB, a Takxke nsbderaiite NnpsasMoro Bo3aeincrens
nasepHoro ny4a.
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- NonoxeHune 4

>18 kr

OCTOPOXXHO:
MopgHnmas rpy3si, cobnopaiiTe TeXHUKY 6e30nacHOCTM.

- NMonoxenune 5

AN A

OCTOPOXHO:

KHonku Bkii/Bbikj1 HA yCTPOWCTBE N HA UCTOYHUKE NMUTAHUSA He
OTKJIIOYalOT NoAavy Toka Ha ycTtpoicTeo. Kpome Toro, y yctpoiictea
MOXEeT ObITb HECKONbKO LWHYPOB NUTaHus. YToObl NpekpaTuTbh Nogavy
TOKa Ha YCTPOMNCTBO, yoeauTech, YTO BCE LUHYPbI NUTaHUSA
oTcoeAunHEeHbl OT NCTOYHUKA NUTaHNS.

AV

2 [ mp ——
1[0 mp =mm—

- MonoxeHwne 6

A\

OCTOPOXHO:

Ecnu gnsg npucoeguHeHuns LWHypa NMUTaHns K YyCTPOMCTBY UCMNOJIb3yeTca
KomneHcaTop aedopmauuu, TO APYroi KOHeL, LUHypa NMTaHus crepyet
BKJIIOYMTb B PO3€TKY, KOTOpasi HU4eM He 3aropoXeHa.
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- NMonoxenune 7

A

OCTOPOXXHO:

Ecnu y ycTpoiicTBa ecTb ABEpLbI, TO, Nepen TeM Kak ero
nogHMMaThb, 06093aTesIbHO CHUMUTE UIIU 3anpuTe ABepLbl,
4yTOObI N306€XaTb TPABM. DTU ABEpPLbl HE BblAepXXaT BeC
YCTPONCTBA.

- MonoxeHwe 8

A

OCTOPOXHO:

Hukorpa He cHumanTe KPbIWKY C UCTOYHUKA NUTAHUA WU C
Y3J/10B, HAa KOTOPbIX €CTb NOKa3aHHadaA HNXe 3TUKeTkKa.

D A

BHYTpPMU y3/10B, Ha KOTOPbIX €CTb TaKas 3TUKeTKa, BbICOKU YPOBEHb
HaNPSXeHUs, TOKa U MOLLHOCTU. BHYTpM 3TX y3/110B HET geTanei,
noanexawmx oocnyxmsaHuio. Ecnm Bam KaxeTcs, 4TO Kakoi-To U3
3TUX Y3JI0B HEUCNpPaBEeH, 00paTUTECb B CEPBUCHYIO CITYXO0Y.

- MonoxeHne 9

A

OCTOPOXXHO:

Bo nsbexaHue TpaBM OoTCOeAuHANTe Kabenu ropsyero
noAKJIloYeHUs BeHTUISTopa, nepen TeM Kak BbIHUMaTb
BEHTUNATOP U3 YCTPOMCTBA.

- Monoxenune 10

A

OCTOPOXHO:

He cTaBbTe NpeameTbl BecOM Gosniee 82 Kr Ha BEPXHIOIO KPbILLKY
YCTPOACTB, CMOHTMPOBaHHbIX Ha BbIABUXXHbIX MOJIKaX.

> 82 «kr
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- Monoxenwne 11

A

OCTOPOXHO:

Moka3aHHas HNXE 3TUKETKA yKa3biBaeT Ha TO, YTO PSAO0OM
MOryT HaXo4AuUTbCH OCTPbIE Kpad, Yribl UJIN CTbIKAU.

AT

- MonoxeHne 12

A

OCTOPOXHO:

Moka3zaHHasa HMXe 3TUKeTKa yKa3biBaeT Ha TO, 4TO BOAN3U
HaxogauTtcsa ropgdyas noBepxXHOCTb.

JAN
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Chapter 23. Slovakian

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999

Doélezité:

V38etky vystrahy a nebezpecCenstva v tejto Kniznici
Netfinity Serveru zacinaju Cislom. Toto &islo sa pouziva
na porovnanie Vyhlasenia o vystrahach a
nebezpelenstvach v Anglickej verzii s prekladanymi
Vyhlaseniami o vystrahach a nebezpecenstve
uvedenymi v tejto Casti.

Napriklad, ak vystrazné vyhlasenie zacina Cislom 1,
preklady pre toto vystrazné vyhlasenie sa nachadzaju v
tejto Casti pod vyhlasenim 1.

Pred uskuto¢nenim inStrukcii si precitajte vSetky
vyhlasenia o vystrahach a nebezpecenstvach.
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- Prikaz 1

AN A

NEBEZPECENSTVO

je nebezpecny.

burky.

ruku, ak je to mozne.

Elektricky prud zo zdroja, telefonu a komunikaénych kablov

Vyhnut sa nebezpeéenstvu urazu elektrickym pradom:

- Nespdjajte alebo nerozpajajte Zziadne kable resp. neprevadzajte
instalaciu, udrzbu alebo rekonfiguraciu tohto vyrobku po¢as elektrickej

- Zapdjajte vSetky napajacie $nury do riadne zavedenej a uzemnenej
elektrickej rozvodnej zasuvky.

- Akékolvek pripojné zariadenie k tomuto vyrobku pripajajte do riadne
zavedenych rozvodnych zasuviek.

- Pri zapdjani alebo rozpajani kablov na prenos dat pouzite len jednu

- Nikdy nezapinajte Zziadne zariadenie v pripade priznaku poskodenia
poziarom, vodou alebo v pripade Strukturneho poskodenia.

- Ak nie je inak uréené v inStalaénom a konfiguracnom postupe,
predtym ako otvorite kryty zariadenia, rozpojte pripojné sietové Snury,
telekomunikaéné systémy, siete a modemy.

- Ked’ instalujete, prestvate alebo otvarate kryty na tomto vyrobku
alebo pripojnych zariadeniach, zapajajte a rozpajajte Snury tak,
ako je opisané v nasledujlicom prehlade

Pripojit:
1. VSetko vypnite.
2. Po prvé, pripojte vSetky Sndry k zariadeniu.

3. Pripojte kable na prenos dat do svoriek.

5. Zapnite zariadenie.

4. Pripojte sietové Snury do rozvodnej zasuvky.

Rozpojit’:

1.VSetko vypnite.

2. Po prvé, vytiahnite sietové $nury z rozvodnej zasuvky.
3. Vytiahnite kable na prevod dat zo svoriek.

4. Vytiahnite vSetky $nury zo zariadeni.
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* Prikaz 2

A

VYSTRAHA:

Pri vymene litiovej batérie pouzite len IBM 33F8354 suciastku,

alebo nahradny typ batérie odporuc¢any vyrobcom. Ak Vas systém ma
modul obsahujuci litiovu batériu, vymerite ho len modulom
rovhakého typu vyrobenym tym istym vyrobcom. Ked’ze batéria
obsahuje litium, v pripade nespravneho pouzitia, manipulacie ¢i
uskladnenia, hrozi explozia.

Nesmie sa:

- Vhadzovat alebo ponarat’ do vody
- Zahrievat’ nad 100°C (212°F)
- Opravovat’ alebo rozoberat’

Batériu odstrante a zlikvidujte podl'a miestnych nariadeni a predpisov.

* Prikaz 3

A

VYSTRAHA:

Pri inStalacii laserovych vyrobkov (ako napr. CD-ROM, DVD jednotiek,
zariadeni s optickym viaknom alebo vysiela¢ov) je potrebné vziat na vedomie
nasledujuce:

- Neodstranujte kryty. Odstranenie krytov z laserového vyrobku méze viest
k vystaveniu sa nebezpe€nému laserovému Ziareniu. Vo vnutri zariadenia
nie su ziadne &asti uréené na udrzbu.

- Pouzitie ovladacov alebo nastaveni, alebo prevadzanie postupov inych ako

tych ktoré su presne uréené v tomto dokumente, mézu viest k vystaveniu sa
nebezpe¢nému Ziareniu.

A

NEBEZPECENSTVO

Niektoré laserové vyrobky obsahuju zabudovant laserovu diodu triedy
3A alebo 3B. Je potrebné vziat' na vedomie nasledujtice.

Laserové Ziarenie, ak je otvorené. Nehladte priamo do luc¢a,
nepozerajte sa priamo s optickymi nastrojmi, a vyhybajte sa priamemu
vystaveniu sa luéu.

Chapter 23. Slovakian 153



154

- Prikaz 4

A

218 kg (37 lbs) = 32kg (70.5lbs) = 55kg (121.2 Ibs)

VYSTRAHA:
Pri zdvihani pouzite bezpeéné postupy.

* Prikaz 5

A A

VYSTRAHA:

Hlavny vypinaé na zariadeni a sietovy vypina¢ napajacieho zdroja
neprerusia privod elektrického prudu do zariadenia.

Zariadenie mézZe mat’ tiez aj viac nez jedenu napajaciu Snuru.
Uistite sa, Ze vSetky napajacie Snury su rozpojené od zdroja energie,
len tak prerusite privod elektrického prudu do zariadenia.

AN

2 (1) mp =
1 [0 mp —mm—

- Prikaz 6

A

VYSTRAHA:

Ak instalujete napatovy prerusovaé na koniec napajaciej Snury pripojenej
k zariadeniu, musite pripojit' druhy koniec tejto napajaciej Snury do ahko
pristupného zdroja energie.
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- Prikaz 7

A

VYSTRAHA:

Ak zariadenie ma dvierka, aby ste predisli Urazu pri premiestiovani
alebo zdvihani zariadenia, odstrante alebo uistite sa, €i tieto dvierka
sU zabezpecené. Dvierka neudrzia vahu tohto zariadenia.

- Prikaz 8

A\

VYSTRAHA:
Nikdy neodstranujte kryt napajacieho zdroja alebo ziadnu inu ¢ast,
ktora ma pripevneny stitok s nasledujucim znacenim.

O A

Nebezpeéné napitie, prud, a hladiny energie su pritomné vo vnutri
akého kolvek komponentu, ktory ma pripevneny tento stitok.

Vo vnutri tychto komponentov nie su Ziadne ¢asti uréené na udrzbu.
Ak sa domnievate, Ze niektora z tychto ¢asti je problematicka,
kontaktujte servisného technika.

- Prikaz 9

A

VYSTRAHA:
Vyhnut sa vlastnému poraneniu, rozpojte kable ventilatora predtym,
ako odstranite ventilator zo zariadenia.

* Prikaz 10

A

VYSTRAHA:
Neumiestniujte Ziadny predmet vaziaci viac ako 82 kg (180 Ibs.)
na vrch zariadenia montovaného do stojana.

>82 kg (180 Ibs)
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- Prikaz 11

A

VYSTRAHA:
Nasledujuci stitok upozornuje na ostré hrany, rohy, alebo spoje.

AT

- Prikaz 12

A

VYSTRAHA:
Nasledujuci Stitok upozorfiuje na horuci povrch.

£\
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Chapter 24. Slovenian

Vazino:

Vse navedbe svaril in nevarnosti v tej knjiznici streznika Netfinity
se zacenjajo s Stevilko. To Stevilko uporabljamo za navzkrizno
povezavo angleske navedbe svarila ali nevarnosti s prevedenimi
verzijami navedbe svarila ali nevarnosti v tem poglavju.

Na primer, Ce se navedba svarila zacenja s Stevilko 1,
se prevodi za to navedbo svarila pojavijo v tem poglavju
pod navedbo 1.

Obvezno preberite vse navedbe svaril in nevarnosti, preden zacnete
izvajati katerokoli navodilo.
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- Navedba 1

AN A

NEVARNOST

nevaren.

grmenjem.

elektriéno vti¢nico.

s tem proizvodom.

samo eno roko.

vodo ali fiziéne poskodbe.

v nasledniji tabeli.

Elektri€ni tok v napajalnih, telefonskih in komunikacijskih kablih je

Da bi se izognili nevarnosti el. udara:

- Ne prikljucujte oz. izkljucujte kablov, ne izvajajte namestitve,
vzdrzevanja ali rekonfiguracije tega proizvoda med nevihto z

- Vse napajalne vrvice prikljuéite na pravilno ozi¢eno in ozemljeno

- Prikljugite na pravilno ozi¢ene vtiénice vso opremo, ki bo povezana
- Kadar je to mozno, za priklop oz. odklop signalnih kablov uporabite

- Nikoli ne vkljucujte nobene opreme, kadar na njej opazite ogenj,

- Preden odprete pokrove naprave izklopite prikljuéene napajalne
vrvice, telekomunikacijske sisteme, omrezja in modeme, razen ¢e v
postopkih za namestitev in konfiguriranje ni drugac¢nih navodil.

- Kadar namescate, premikate ali odpirate pokrove na tem proizvodu
oz. prikljuéenih napravah, priklopite in odklopite kable kot je opisano

Za priklop:

1. Izkljucite vse.

3. Vtaknite signalne kable v konektorje.
4. Vtaknite napajalno vrvico v vti¢nico.

5. VKlopite napravo.

2. Najprej prikljucite vse kable na napravo.

Za odklop:

1. Izkljucite vse.

2. Najprej iztaknite napajalno vrvico iz vti¢nice.
3. Odstranite signalne kable iz konektorjev.

4. Odstranite vse kable iz naprave.
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- Navedba 2

A

SVARILO:

Kadar menjate litijevo baterijo, uporabite samo baterijo, ki ima
IBM-ovo st. dela 33F8354 ali enakovredni tip baterije, ki ga
priporo¢a proizvajalec. Ce je v vasem sistemu modul z litijevo
baterijo, ga smete zamenjati samo z enakim tipom modula od
istega proizvajalca. Baterija vsebuje litij in lahko eksplodira, ¢e se
pravilno ne uporablja, ravha z njo oz. odstrani.

Ne smete je:

* vréi ali pogrezniti v vodo,

* segrevati na vec¢ kot 100 °C,

* popravljati ali razstavljati.

Pri odstranjevanju baterije se morate drzati lokalnih predpisov.

- Navedba 3

A

SVARILO:

Kadar so names¢eni laserski proizvodi (kot npr. CD-ROMi, DVD pogoni,
naprave z optiénimi vlakni ali oddajniki) pazite na naslednje:

— Ne odstranjujte pokrovov. Ce odstranite pokrove z laserskega proizvoda,
ste lahko izpostavljeni nevarnemu laserskemu sevanju. V tej napravi ni
delov, ki bi jih bilo treba servisirati.

— Uporaba kontrol ali nastavitev oziroma izvajanje drugacnih postopkov,
kot so tu navedeni, ima lahko za posledico izpostavitev nevarnemu

A\

NEVARNOST

Nekateri laserski proizvodi vsebujejo vgrajene laserske
diode razreda 3A ali razreda 3B. Bodite pozorni na naslednje.

Ko se odpre, obstaja lasersko sevanje. Ne glejte v zarek, ne glejte
direktno z optiénimi instrumenti in izogibajte se direkthemu
izpostavljanju zarku.
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- Navedba 4

A

218 kg (37 los) = 32kg(70.5lbs) = 55kg (121.2 Ibs)

SVARILO:
Pri dviganju se posluzujte varnih

- Navedba 5

VAN N

SVARILO:

Gumb za regulacijo napajanja na napravi in vklopno stikalo na
napajalniku ne izkljucita elektri¢nega toka, ki napaja napravo.
Naprava utegne imeti tudi ve¢ kot eno napajalno vrvico. Da na
napravi ne bi bilo elektri¢ne napetosti, morate poskrbeti, da bodo
vse napajalne vrvice odklopljene od vira napetosti.

VAN

2 () mp =mmm—
1 [7) mp m—

- Navedba 6

A

SVARILO:

Ce je na tistem koncu napajalne vrvice, ki je prikljuéen na napravo,
namesc¢ena opcija mehanske razbremenitve, morate drugi konec vrvice
prikljuéiti na lahko dostopen vir napetosti.
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* Navedba 7

A

SVARILO:

Ceima naprava vratca, pazite, da ta vratca odstranite ali
zavarujete preden napravo premaknete ali dvignete, da se ne bi
telesno poskodovali. Vratca ne bodo zdrzala teze naprave.

- Navedba 8

A

SVARILO:
Nikoli ne odstranite pokrova na napajalniku ali katerem koli drugem
delu, na katerem je naslednja nalepka.

D A

Nevarna napetost, tok in energijski nivoji so prisotni v vsaki
komponenti, ki je oznaCena s to nalepko. V teh komponentah ni
delov, ki bi jih bilo treba servisirati. Ce sumite, da je s temi deli kaj
narobe, poklic¢ite servisnega tehnika.

- Navedba 9

A

SVARILO:
Da se ne bi telesno poskodovali, odklopite kable hladilnega
ventilatorja, preden iz naprave odstranite sam ventilator.

- Navedba 10

A

SVARILO:
Ne postavljajte nobenega predmeta, ki je tezji od 82 kg, na vrh
naprav, montiranih v stojala.

>82 kg (180 Ibs)
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- Navedba 11

A

SVARILO:
Naslednja nalepka kaze, da so v blizini ostri robovi, vogali ali stiki.

AT

- Navedba 12

A

SVARILO:
Naslednja nalepka kaze, da je v blizini vro€a povrsina.

VAN
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Chapter 25. Spanish

Importante:

Todas las declaraciones de precaucién de esta Biblioteca del servidor Netfinity
empiezan con un namero. Dicho nimero se emplea para establecer una
referencia cruzada de una declaracién de precaucién o peligro en inglés con las
versiones traducidas que de dichas declaraciones pueden encontrarse en esta
seccion.

Por ejemplo, si una declaracién de peligro empieza con el numero 1, las
traducciones de esta declaracion de precaucion aparecen en esta seccién bajo
Declaracion 1.

Lea atentamente todas las declaraciones de precaucion y peligro antes de llevar a
cabo cualquier operacion.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1999 163



164

¢ Declaracion 1

A

PELIGRO

£\

La corriente eléctrica de los cables telefonicos, de alimentacion y
de comunicaciones es perjudicial.

Para evitar una descarga eléctrica:

No conecte ni desconecte ningun cable ni realice las
operaciones de instalacion, mantenimiento o reconfiguracion
de este producto durante una tormenta.

Conecte cada cable de alimentacién a una toma de
alimentacion eléctrica con conexion a tierra y cableado
correctos.

Conecte a tomas de alimentacién con un cableado correcto
cualquier equipo que vaya a estar conectado a este producto.

Si es posible, utilice una sola mano cuando conecte o
desconecte los cables de sefial.

No encienda nunca un equipo cuando haya riesgos de
incendio, de inundacién o de dafios estructurales.

Desconecte los cables de alimentacion, sistemas de
telecomunicaciones, redes y médems conectados antes de
abrir las cubiertas del dispositivo a menos que se indique lo
contrario en los procedimientos de instalacién y
configuracion.

Conecte y desconecte los cables tal como se describe en la
tabla siguiente cuando desee realizar una operacion de
instalacion, de traslado o de apertura de las cubiertas para
este producto o para los dispositivos conectados.
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Para la conexion:
1. APAGUELO todo.

2. En primer lugar, conecte los cables a los
dispositivos.

3. Conecte los cables de sefial a los
conectores.

4. Conecte cada cable de alimentacion a la
toma de alimentacion.

5. ENCIENDA el dispositivo.

Para la desconexién:
1. APAGUELO todo.

2. En primer lugar, retire cada cable de
alimentacion de la toma de alimentacion.

3. Retire los cables de sefial de los
conectores.

4. Retire los cables de los dispositivos.
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Declaracion 2

A

PRECAUCION:

Cuando desee sustituir la bateria de litio, utilice Gnicamente el nimero de
pieza 33F8354 de IBM o cualquier tipo de bateria equivalente que
recomiende el fabricante. Si el sistema tiene un moédulo que contiene una
bateria de litio, sustityalo Unicamente por el mismo tipo de mdodulo, que
ha de estar creado por el mismo fabricante. La bateria contiene litio y
puede explotar si el usuario no la utiliza ni la maneja de forma adecuada
0 si no se desprende de la misma como corresponde.

No realice las acciones siguientes:

— Arrojarla al agua o sumergirla
— Calentarla a una temperatura que supere los 100°C (212°F)
— Repararla o desmontarla

Despréndase de la bateria siguiendo los requisitos que exija el
reglamento o la legislacion local.

Declaracion 3

A

PRECAUCION:

Cuando instale productos laser (como, por ejemplo, CD-ROM, unidades
DVD, dispositivos de fibra éptica o transmisores), tenga en cuenta las
advertencias siguientes:

— No retire las cubiertas. Si retira las cubiertas del producto laser,
puede quedar expuesto a radiacion laser perjudicial. Dentro del
dispositivo no existe ninguna pieza que requiera mantenimiento.

— El uso de controles o ajustes o la realizacion de procedimientos que
no sean los que se han especificado aqui pueden dar como resultado
una exposicion perjudicial a las radiaciones.

A

PELIGRO

Algunos productos laser contienen un diodo de laser incorporado
de Clase 3A o de Clase 3B. Tenga en cuenta la advertencia
siguiente.

Cuando se abre, hay radiacion laser. No mire fijamente el rayo ni
lleve a cabo ningln examen directamente con instrumentos
opticos; evite la exposicion directa al rayo.
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¢ Declaracion 4

A

218 kg (37 libras) >32 kg (70,5 libras) 255 kg (121,2 libras)

PRECAUCION:
Tome medidas de seguridad al levantar el producto.

¢ Declaraciéon 5

VNS

PRECAUCION:

El boton de control de alimentacion del dispositivo y el interruptor de
alimentacion de la fuente de alimentacion no apagan la corriente eléctrica
suministrada al dispositivo. Es posible también que el dispositivo tenga
mas de un cable de alimentacién. Para eliminar la corriente eléctrica del
dispositivo, asegurese de desconectar todos los cables de alimentacion
de la fuente de alimentacion.

e

1 [{) mp =—

e Declaracion 6

A

PRECAUCION:

Si instala la opcién de una pieza de sujecién amortiguadora de tension en
el extremo del cable de alimentacion que esta conectado al dispositivo,
debe conectar el otro extremo del cable de alimentacion a una fuente de
alimentacion de facil acceso.
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¢ Declaracion 7

A

PRECAUCION:

Si el dispositivo tiene puertas, compruebe si las ha retirado o asegurado
antes de trasladar o levantar el dispositivo con el fin de evitar dafios
personales. Las puertas no soportaran el peso del dispositivo.

¢ Declaracion 8

A

PRECAUCION:
No retire nunca la cubierta de una fuente de alimentacion ni ninguna
pieza que tenga adherida la etiqueta siguiente.

D A

Existen niveles perjudiciales de energia, corriente y voltaje en los
componentes que tienen adherida esta etiqueta. Dentro de estos
componentes no existe ninguna pieza que requiera mantenimiento. Si
sospecha que alguna de estas piezas tiene un problema, péngase en
contacto con un técnico de servicio.

e Declaracion 9

A

PRECAUCION:
Para evitar dafios personales, desconecte los cables del ventilador de
intercambio en caliente antes de extraer el ventilador del dispositivo.
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¢ Declaraciéon 10

A

PRECAUCION:
No coloque ningln objeto que pese mas de 82 kg (180 libras) encima de
los dispositivos montados en bastidor.

>82 kg (180 libras)

¢ Declaracion 11

A

PRECAUCION:
La etiqueta siguiente indica la presencia de juntas, esquinas o bordes
afilados cerca.

AT

¢ Declaracion 12

A

PRECAUCION:
La etiqueta siguiente indica la presencia de una superficie caliente cerca.

£\
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Chapter 26. Swedish

Viktigt:

Alla varningsmeddelanden i Netfinity Server Library inleds med ett nummer. Med
hjalp av numret kan du leta reda pa en Gversattning av varningsmeddelandet i det
har avsnittet.

Om ett varningsmeddelande t.ex. har nummer 1 hittar du 6versattningen av det
som nummer 1 i det har avsnittet.

Las alla varningsmeddelanden innan du borjar utfora nagra atgarder.
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e Varningsmeddelande 1

A A

FARA

Elektrisk strom fran eluttag, telefon- och kommunikationskablar
kan vara farlig.

Undvika elektriska stotar:

— Undvik elektriska stdtar genom att inte ansluta eller koppla
bort kablar och inte heller genomféra installationer, underhaill
eller omkonfigurering av den har produkten under askvader.

— Anslut alla natkablar till jordade eluttag.

— Anslut all utrustning som ska kopplas till den har produkten
till jordade eluttag.

— Anvand om mojligt bara en hand nar du ansluter eller kopplar
bort signalkablar.

— Sl& aldrig pa strommen till utrustningen om det finns tecken
pa brand- eller vattenskador eller andra skador.

— Koppla bort néatkablar, telekommunikations- och
natverksutrustning och modem innan du éppnar nagon av
enhetens kapor, savida det inte uttryckligen star i installations-
eller konfigureringsanvisningarna att du ska gora pa annat
satt.

— Du undviker att skadas av stétar genom att ansluta och koppla
loss kablar enligt anvisningarna nedan nar du installerar,
flyttar eller 6ppnar kadpan pa den har produkten eller anslutna

enheter.
Ansluta Koppla ur
1. Sla av strommen. 1. Sla av strémmen.
2. Anslut forst alla kablar till utrustningen. 2. Dra forst ut natkabeln ur vagguttaget.
3. Anslut signalkablarna till uttagen. 3. Dra ut signalkablarna ur uttagen.
4. Anslut natkablarna till eluttag. 4. Lossa alla kablar fran utrustningen.
5. Sla pa strommen.
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e Varningsmeddelande 2

A

VARNING:

Litiumbatteriet far endast ersattas med ett batteri med IBM-artikelnummer
33F8354 eller motsvarande typ av batteri som tillverkaren rekommenderar.
Om systemet har en modul som innehaller ett litiumbatteri far den

ersattas enbart med en modul av samma typ fran samma tillverkare.
Batteriet innehaller litium och kan explodera om det inte hanteras pa ratt
satt.

Ténk pa foljande

— Utsatt inte batteriet for vata.
— Utsatt inte batteriet for temperaturer éver 100°C.
— Fo6rsok inte ladda, reparera eller plocka isar batteriet.

Folj kommunens anvisningar for miljofarligt avfall nar du ska slanga
batteriet.

¢ Varningsmeddelande 3

A

VARNING:
Om du installerar laserprodukter (t.ex. CD- eller DVD-spelare,
fiberoptikutrustning eller sandare) bor du tanka pa foljande:

— Tainte bort kadpan. Om du tar bort kdpan fran laserprodukten kan du
utsattas for laserljus som kan vara farlig. Enheten innehdller inga
delar som du kan justera eller reparera sjalv.

— Icke-rekommenderade ingrepp eller justeringar kan leda till att
anvandare utsatts for laserljus som kan vara farlig.

A

FARA

En del laserprodukter innehaller en inkapslad laserdiod av Klass
3A eller Klass 3B. Observera féljande.

Laserljus nar enheten ar 6ppen. Titta inte in i stralen, titta inte
direkt med optiska instrument och undvik att utsattas direkt for
stralen.

Chapter 26. Swedish 173



174

e Varningsmeddelande 4

A

218 kg (37 Ibs) 232 kg (70.5 Ibs) 255 kg (121.2 Ibs)

VARNING:
Folj alla sakerhetsanvisningar nar utrustningen ska lyftas.

e Varningsmeddelande 5

VNS

VARNING:

Strombrytaren pa enheten respektive nataggregatet stanger inte av
tillférseln av strém till enheten. Enheten kan dessutom ha flera natkablar.
For att vara helt saker p& att stromtillforseln ar avbruten ska du koppla
bort alla natkablar fran stromkallan.

VAN

2 [{) mp =mmm—
1 @) mp =mm_—

* Varningsmeddelande 6

A

VARNING:

Om du installerar en tryckavlastare (tillbehdr) 6éver &nden av néatkabeln
som &r ansluten till enheten, maste du ansluta natkabelns andra ande till
en lattdtkomlig stromkalla.
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e Varningsmeddelande 7

A

VARNING:

Om enheten har luckor ska du vara noga med att ta bort eller |asa fast
luckorna innan du flyttar eller lyfter enheten, for att undvika att skada dig.
Luckorna &r inte sa starka att de kan bara enhetens vikt.

e Varningsmeddelande 8

A

VARNING:
Ta aldrig bort kapan fran nataggregatet eller frAn nadgon annan del som ar
markt med foljande etikett.

D A

Det finns strom med farlig spanningsniva och strémstyrka inuti enheten
som ar markt med denna etikett. De har komponenterna innehaller inga
delar som du kan justera eller reparera sjalv. Om det blir fel pa en
komponent kontaktar du en servicetekniker.

e Varningsmeddelande 9

A

VARNING:
Koppla bort kablarna till flakten innan du tar bort den frdn enheten, sa
riskerar du inte att skada dig.

e Varningsmeddelande 10

A

VARNING:
Placera inte nagot foremal som vager mer &n 82 kg ovanpa
rackmonterade enheter.

>82 kg (180 Ibs)
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e Varningsmeddelande 11

A

VARNING:
Foljande etikett anger att det finns vassa kanter eller hérn.

AT

e Varningsmeddelande 12

A

VARNING:
Foljande etikett anger att ytan ar het.

£\
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